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CLARE E. CONNORS 7936 
Attorney General 

2019 NOV 20 PM ·2; 33 
ERIN L . S. YAMASHIRO 8187 
ERIN K. S. TORRES 8612 
IAN T . TSUDA 10057 
SIMEONA A. MARI ANO 8093 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of the At torney 

General, State of Hawaii 
Kapolei Building 
1001 Kamokila Boulevard, Suite 211 
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707 
Telephone: (808) 693-7081 

Attorneys for the Department 
of Human Services 

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAI I 

In the Interest of FC-S No. 18-00280 

~l1 
M. N. TA?:AKA 

CLERK 

NOTICE TO SECRETARY OF INTERIOR 

ARIEL PILIALOHA SELLERS, 
Born on 2014; 

NOTICE TO SECRETARY OF INTERIOR 

STATE OF HAWAI I 

TO: Sacramento Area Director 
Bureau of Indi an Affairs 
Federal Office Building 
2800 Cottage Way 
Sacramento, Cal ifornia 95825 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a petition under Chapter 587A, 

Hawaii Revised Statutes, regarding the above - identified children 

have been filed in the Family Court, a copy o f which is forwarded 

herewith . 

t~ 
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YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED that a hearing of the 

petition will be heard in the Family -Court, Ronald T. Y. Moon 

Kapolei Courthouse, 4675 Kapolei Parkway, Kapolei, Hawaii 96707-

3272, on Tuesday , the 25°h day of February , 2020, at 

,-v6 8:30 a.m. , before the Honorable Presiding Judge of the above­

entitled court . 

1 . The petitioner is the Department of Human Services 

(DHS), State of Hawaii . 

2. The petitioner ' s attorney is SIMEONA A. MARIANO, Deputy 

Attorney General, State of Hawaii . 

3. The information contained in this notice should be kept 

confidential and should not be revealed to anyone who does not 

need the information. 

4. If you have information regarding the children ' s tribal 

affiliation, please send a copy of pertinent informat i on to the 

Department of the Attorney General at the address listed above . 

If you fail to appear at the hearing or to file a written 

answer with the Fami ly Court, whose mailing address is Ronald T. 

Y. Moon Kapole i Courthouse, 4675 Kapol ei Parkway, Kapolei, Hawaii 

96707-3272, before the date of the hearing, judgment as prayed. 

for may be entered without further notice to you. 

DATED: Kapolei, Hawaii, NOV 2 0 2019 

CLERK OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT 
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CLARE E . CONNORS 7936 
At t orney ' General 

2019 NOV 20 PM ·2: 33 
ERIN L . S. YAMASHIRO 8187 
ERIN K. S . TORRES 8612 
IAN T . TSUDA 10057 
SIMEONA A. MARIANO 8093 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of the Attorney 

General, State of Hawaii 
Kapolei Bui lding 
1001 Kamoki la Boulevard, Suite 211 
Kapolei , Hawaii 96707 
Telephone: (808) 693-7081 

Attorneys for the Department 
of Human Servi ces 

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

Otw 
M. H. 1ANA!{A 

~LrnH 

In the Interest of FC-S No . 18-00280 

NOTICE TO I NDIAN TRIBE 

ARIEL PILIALOHA SELLERS , 
Born on - ■ 2014; 

NOTICE TO INDIAN TRIBE 

STATE OF HAWAII 

TO: NAVAJO NATION 
Attention : Reg i na Yazzie, MSW, Director 
Navajo Children and Family Se rvices (I CWA) 
P . 0. Box 1930 
Window Rock , Ari z ona 86515 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a petition under Chapter 587A, 

Hawaii Revise d Statutes, regarding the above -identified children 

have been filed in the Family Court, a copy of which is forwarded 

herewith. 
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YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED that a hearing of the 

petition will be heard in the Family Court, Ronald T. Y. Moon 

Kapolei Courthouse, 4675 Kapolei Parkway, Kapolei, Hawaii 96707-

3272, on Tuesday, the 25" day of February, 2020, at 

8:30 a.m. , before the Honorable Pre.siding Judge of the above­

entitled court. 

1. The petitioner is the Department of Human Services 

(DHS), State of Hawiii. 

2. The petitioner's attorney is SIMEONA A. MARIANO, Deputy 

Attorney General, State of Hawaii. 

3. You (may) have the right as NAVAJO NATION Tribe to 

intervene in the proceeding. 

4. You (may) have the right as NAVAJO NATION Tribe to 

have, on request, twenty (20) days to prepare for the 

proceedings. 

5. You (may) have the right as NAVAJO NATION Tribe to 

petition the Court to transfer the proceedings to your Tribal 

Court. 

6. The information contained in this notice should be kept 

confidential and should not be revealed to anyone who does not 

need the information. 

If you fail to appear at the hearing or to file a written 

answer with the Family Court, whose mailing address is Ronald T. 

Y. Moon Kapolei Courthouse, 4675 Kapolei Parkway, Kapolei, Hawaii 
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96707-3272, before the date of the hearing, judgment as prayed 

for may be entered without further notice to you. 

DATED: Kapolei, Hawaii, NOV 2 0 20·19 

CLERK OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT 

•• \\ . 
.. --\ . 

"" 
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ORIGlf\fAL e 
CLARF. E . CONNORS 7936 
Attorney General 

SIMEONA A. t-'IARI ANO 809 3 
Depu t y Attorney General 
Department of the Attorney 
General, State of Hawaii 

Kapolei Building 
1001 Kamokila Blvd., Suite 211 
Kapo l ei, Hawaii 96707 
Telephone : 693-7081 

Attorneys f or t he Depar t men t 
of Human Services 

2019 N~~S11 ?9 3• 00 

flLEi ~ • 
CLEP-K 

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

I n t he I nte res t of 

ARIEL SELLERS, 
Born on 20 14; 

-

FC-S No . 18-00280 

EX- PARTE MOTION FOR ORDER 
AUTHORIZING SERVICE BY 
PUBLICATION; DECLARATION 
OF SIMEONA A. MARIANO; 
EXHIBITS "A" & "B"; 
ORDER AUTHORIZI NG SERVICE BY 
PUBLICAT ION 

EX-PARTE MOTION FOR 
ORDER AUTHORI ZING SERVICE BY PUBLICATION 

Comes now the Department o f Human Services (hereinafter 

"DHS "), by and thr ough its at t o rneys, CLARE E. CONNORS, Attorney 

Genera l, and SIMEONA A. MARIANO , Deput y Attorney General, State 

of Hawaii, and moves this Honorable Cour t. for an order 

authori zing service of notice of the above- entitled proceedi ng 

and o f t he time a nd p l ace of t he continued return date hearing 
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upon ADP,.lvJ SELLERS, the father of ARIEL 

SELLERS; and upon 

publica tion in a daily or weekly publication suitable for the 

advert i sement of lega l notices pursuant to HRS§ 587A- 13; 

Rule 10 , Hawai i Fami ly Court Ru les , or both . 

DATED: Kapo l e i , Hawaii , November 22. 2019 

Respectfully submitted, 

CLARE E. CONNORS 
Attorney General 

~ MEONA A. MARIANO 
Deputy Attorney General 

• 
At torney for the Department 

of Human Servi ces 

2 

by 
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IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Interest of 

ARIEL SELLERS, 
Born on 2014; 

-

FC-S No . 18-00280 

DECLARATION OF SIMEONA A. 
MARIANO; EXHIBITS "A " & "B" 

DECL.l\RATI ON OF SIMEONA A . MARIANO 

STATE OF HAWAII 
ss . 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

SIMEONA A. MARIANO , hereby declar es t hat: 

l . Declarant is a deputy attorney general represent ing the 

Depar tment of Human Services ("OHS") i n the above-entitled 

matter; 

2 . Declarant i s i nformed and of t he good faith and belief 

that based upon t he DHS reports (a t tached respectivel y as 

Exhibits "A" and "B"}, the DHS has been unable to locate 

AD.'\}1 .SELLERS, t he father o f ARIEL SELLERS ; 

3. Decl a rant i s i nfo r med and o f the good faith beli e f t ha t 

pu rsuant to the attached r eports we a r e requesting permission to 
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publish for FATHER 

4 . I hereby dec l are under penalty of law that the 

fo r egoing is true and correct. 

Executed on : November 22, 2019 

MEONA A. MARIANO 
Deputy At t orney General 

2 
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REPORT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PUBLICATION 
ADAM SELI.;°ERS FC S NO . 18 - 0 0 2 8 0 

This report is made in ' support of the motion that notice 
for ADAM SELLERS ("Parent") be given by publication. The 
undersigned DHS social worker hereby declares under penalty of 
per j ury, that the statements made herein are true and correct to 
the best of his/her knowledge, fnformation , and belief. 

[X] I discussed the whereabout's of Parent with the 
child ' s/children ' s [xx] Mother [ ] Father, and he/she does 
not know the current whereabouts of Parent; Unknown natural 
father 

[X]I checked with known relatives of Parent and they failed to 
provide any information as to her/his current whereabouts; 

[X]I checked with known friends of Parent and they failed to 
provide any information as to her/his current whereabouts; 

[n/a]I checked with known employers of Parent and they failed to 
provide any information as to her/his current whereabouts; 

[X] I checked the current telephone directories for the State 
of Hawaii and Parent is either not listed or is not 
currently residing at the address listed; 

[n/a]I checked the DHS housing authority case files and they do 
not contain any information as to the current whereabouts 
of Parent; 

[X] I checked with the Department of Public Safety and Parent 
is not currently incarcerated by the State of Hawaii; 

[X] I p repared a "locate action request" 1 ahd the DHS 
Investigations Office, a fter a comp lete investigation, has 
not been able to provide any information as to the current 
whereabouts of Parent;UNKNOWN NATMW'-L FkT ER. 
DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii NUV 8 fj --- - =,"\---'.......:~¥¥--- - - - -

1 The "locate action request" includes a check of the Criminal Justice 
Information System (CJIS}, the Hawaii Automated Welfare Information (HAWI) 
system, the Chi l d Support Enforcement Agency (CSEA}, and Hawai i Drivers 
License and Motor Vehic l e Registrat ~ons. 

EXHIBIT --~ •• [Vol. 5 - 0010]



DAVIDY.IGE 
GOVERNOR 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: EOCWSU4 

... 

• ~-~ 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Benefit, Employment and Support Seivices Division 

Investigations Office 
601 .Kamokila Blvd., Suite 462 

Kapolei, Hawaii 96707 

May 02, 2019 

FROM: L. Kakiuchi, EWIV/INVO/RCS 

SUBJECT: Response to Locate Request 
Case Name: JOSEPH, Melanie K. 

Subjects Name: SELLERS, Adam 
DOB: -1984 Last 4 digits of ss# 5960 
Residence: Homeless, Honolulu, HI 96816 as of 2018 
Mailing Address: 41-543 Humuniki St., Waimanalo, HI 96795 
Phone#: 808-783-2682/808-216-8829 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGENCY 

MAY - 6 2019 

PANKAJ BHANOT 
DIRECTOR 

CATHY BETTS 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR 
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REPORT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PUBLICATION 
UNKNOWN NATURAL FATHER FC S NO.18 - 00280 

This report is made in support of the motion that notice 
for UNKNOWN NATURAL FATHER ("Parent") be given by publ.ication . 
The undersigned DHS social worker hereby declares under penalty 
of perjury, that the statements made herein are true and correct 
to the best of his/her knowledge , information, and belief . 

[X) I discussed the whereabouts of Parent with the 
child's/children ' s [xx] Mother [] Father, and he/she does 
not know the current whereabouts of Parent; Unknown natural 
father 

[X] I checked with known relatives of Parent and they failed to 
provide any information as to her/his current whereabouts; 

[X] I checked with known friends o f Parent and they failed to 
provide any information as to her/his current whereabouts; 

[n/a) I checked wi th known employers of Parent and they failed to 
provide any information as to her/his current whereabouts; 

[X] I checked the current telephone directories for t h e State 
of Hawai i and Parent is either not listed or is not 
currently residing at the address listed; 

[n/a]I checked the DHS housing authority case files and they do 
not contain any information as to the c u rrent whereabouts 
of Parent; 

[X) I checked with the Department of Public Safety and Parent 
is not currently incarcerated by the State of Hawaii; 

[X] I prepared a "locate.action request "1 and the DHS 
Investigations Office, after a complete investigation, has 
not been able to provide any information as to the current 
whereabouts of Parent; UNKNOWN NATUwtJy rr~~-
DATED, Honolul u, Hawaii ~,~~ 

o ~RKER-M. Taele 

1 The "locate action request" incl udes a check of the Criminal Justice 
Information System {CJI S), the Hawaii Automated Welfare Informat ion (HAWI) 
system, the Child Support Enforcement Agency (CSEA}, and Ha waii Drivers 
License and Motor Vehicle Registrations . 
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DAVIDY. IGE 
GOVERNOR 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: EOCWSU 4 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Benefit, Employment and Support Services Division 

Investigations Office 
601 Kamokila Blvd., Suite 462 

Kapolei, Hawaii 96707 

May 02, 2019 

FROM: L. Kakiuchi, EWIV/INVO/RCS 

SUBJECT: Response to Locate Request 
Case Name: JOSEPH, Melanie K. 

Subjects Name: Unknown Natural Father 
DOB: Unknown Last 4 digits of ss# Unknown 
Residence: Unable to Locate 
Mailing Address: Unable to Locate 
Phone#: Unable to Locate 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGENCY 

PANKAJ BHANOT 
DIRECTOR 

CATHY BETTS 
DEPUTY OIAECTOR 
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IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Interest of FC-S No . 18-00280 

ORDER AUTHORI ZING SERVICE BY 
!?UBL I CATION 

P..RIEL SELLERS, 
Born on 2014; 

-
ORDER AUTHORIZING SERVICE BY PUBLICATION 

It appearing from the ex parte motion and dec larat ion of 

SIMEONA A. MARIANO herein that service by publication to 

ADA11 SELLERS, the father of ARIEL SELLERS; 

is appropriate 

and reasonable, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS : 

1. That the conti nued return date hearing shall.be h e l d on 

the date and time and at the place set forth in t he notice . 

2. That notice shall be given to ADAM SELLERS 

- to 

whom the notice shall be directed by publication of the notice in 
./ 

a daily or weekly publication once each week for four successive 

weeks , the l ast publication to be not less than twenty-one (21) 

days pri or to the time set for hearing . 
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3. That pub l ication shal l be in t h e Honolulu Star 

Advertiser , a publ ication suitable for the advertisement of legal 

not ice s in judicia l proceedings . 

4 . That there shal l be fi l ed i n this proceeding, pri or to 

the time of t he cont inued re t urn date hearing, an affidavit of 

pub lication pursua n t to t his o rder , which shall constitute proo f 

of s e rvi ce under t he p rovisions of this order . 

DATED : Kapo l ei, Hawaii, NO\J 2 2 2019 

J UDGE COURT 
130DEA. UALE 

2 
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CLARE E. CONNORS 7936 
Attorney General 

SIMEONl1, A . MARIANO 8093 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of the Attorn ey 

Genera l , State of Hawaii 
i·:apolei Buildi ng 
1001 Kamokila Boulevard, Suite 211 
Kapo l ei, Hawaii 96707 

,· 
I 
i 
' ....0 i c:, Telephone: ( 808) 693-7081 p:.. ~ ,-, '(/) 1 :. , 

Attorneys for the Department f:;:;F; d!:...___ ~ 
of Human Services : ,;, -< 

IN THE FAMI LY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT:

3

:1:~ ! 
w 

STATE OF HAWAII -V.. 

In the Interest o f 

_q_1·n EL PILI ALOHA SELLERS , 
Br::,rn 011 20 14 ; 

FC- S No. 18-00280 

STATEMENT OF MAILING; EXHIBITS 
"A" AtTD "B" 

STATEMENT OF MAILING 

I represent that I caused filed copies of the Petition for 

'Temporary Foster Custody and Family Supervision and Notice to 

Secretary of Interior to be sent to the Sacramento Area Director 

B;...:~e.=rn of I ndian Affairs . At. the time of mai l i ng, the receipt 

attached hereto as Exhibit A was received. I n due course, the 

L"et1.1rn r eceipt attached here to asD£[1i~i lOJg was received -

D.Z.._'l'ED: Kapolei, Hawaii, 

if ~&/4__, 
~~EONA A. MARIANO 
Deput y Attorney General 

Attorney for the Department 
of Human Services 
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECT/ON 

■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
■ Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece, 

or on the front if space permits. .,::_:;;,f:_, 

1. Article Addressed to: 

SACRAMENTO AREA DIRECTOR 
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
FEDERAL OFFICE BUILDING 
2800 COTTAGE WAY 
SACRAMENTO CA 95825 

9590 9402 3380 7227 3611 90 

COMPLETr= I r-11;:, SECTfON ON DELIVERY 

D. Is delivery address different 1rcm item 1? □ Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: □ No 

3. SeMce Type D Priority Mail Express© 
□ Adutt Signature □ Reglsterod Mall"' 
D A<lJtt Signatt.we l'leslrlcted Dellveiy CJ Registered Mall l'le$lricled 
!:iJ. Certified Mail® OeJn,ery 
0 CertHied Mall Restricted DellvelY .llfiRBIIWn Recelpt for 
D CoSect "" Oe~ve,y Merchandise 

-2-. _Artk;_t_e -N-um_b_e--'r --'(Ti-ran~s-,er---'-fr-om_se,v_!_ce_/8_bel_~-------1 □ Collect°" Oelive,y Resltioled OeJlve.y -□ Signature. CQnfirmation"' 
~ •-··--~ • •-~ □ Signature Confil'IIWltico • 

7 0 1 7 2 6 8 □ □ O □ □ b 2 7 2 □ 512 1 Ptestricted Oefruery ' Reo.b1cied Oelive<y 

' PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receie!_ 1 
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CLARE E. CONNORS 79 36 
Attorney General 

SIMEONA A. MARIANO 8093 
Depu t y Attorneys Genera l 
Department of the Attorney 2019 DEC 27 PM ,z; 30 

General, State of Hawaii 
Kapolei Building 
1001 Karnokila Boulevard, Sui t e 211 
Kapo lei , Hawa ii 96707 
'I'elephone : ( 808) 693 - 7 081 

Attorneys for the Department 
of Human Services 

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HN!'JAII 

In the Interest of FC - S No. 18-00280 

~v 
M. N.-TANAKA 

8!.ERi( 

STATEMENT OF 1'1AILING; EXHIBITS 
"A II - \\B" 

ARIEL PILIALOHA S 

STATEMENT OF MAILING 

I represent cha t I caused filed copi es of the Petition for 

:I'empora:.:·y Foster Custody and Notice to Indian Tribe to be sent 

NA'.!.A,JO Nl\TI ON 
Attention: Regina Yazzie MSW 
Director of Navajo Children and Family Services (ICWA} 
P. 0. Box 1930 
Window Rock, Arizona 86515 

At the t ime of mailing, the receipt attached here to as 

Exhibit A was received . I n due course, t he . return receipt 

attached hereto as Exhibi t B was received . 

DATED : Kapolei, Hawaii, 
DEC 2 6 2019 

S-f,MEONA A . J:"1ARIANO 
Deputy Attorney Genera l 
Attorney for t he Department 

o f Human Services 
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■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
■ Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece_. 

or on the front if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: 

NAVAJO NATION 
ATTN REGINA YAZZIE MSW 
DIRECTOR OF NAVAJO CHILDREN & 
FAMILY SERVICES (ICWA) 
PO BOX 1930 
WINDOW ROCK AZ 86515 

9590 9402 3380 7227 3612 06 

( 

D. Is delivery address different from ~em 17 □ Yes 
If YES, enter deliv91Y address below: □ No 

3. Service Type o Priority Mall EJqxesS® 
0 Aoolt Signature □ Registered Mail"' 
D Adult Slgna!Ure Restricted Delivery O Registe<lld Mall Rostncted 

Certified Mu® Delivery 
Certified Mail Restricted Delivery ~...,, Receipt for 

D Collect on Delivery ~erchandise 
--=-2.-Arti""'·c""'le- Nu_m_o_e_r -=rrran=--s-,e-r-:-fr,-om_se_,v...,/ce-Jabe--1) -----1 D CcDect on Delivery Restricted Delivery D Signature Conformation™ 

□ Signature Confinn<ltlon 
7 0 1 7 2 6 8 0 ' U Q O O 6 2 7 2 0 5 2 9 Restttcted Delvery Restricted ~ • 

PS Fenn 38i 1, July 2015 PSN 7530-02·000-9053 Domestic Rel.um Receipt i 
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SUMMONS FOR APPEARANCE OF: CASE NUMBER STATE OF HAWAII 
FAMILY COURT 
FIRST CIRCUIT 

□ CHILD ® PARENT o PARTY 
HRS Chapter 587 A FC-S No. 18-00280 

IN THE INTEREST OF 

ARIEL SELLERS 

THE STATE OF HAWAII 
TO: UNKNOWN NATURAL FATHER 

The attached petition was filed in this court by the,Depanmem of Human Services alleging 1ha1 you/the above-named child come(s) within the 
purview of HRS Chapter 587 A, The Child Protectiv'e Acl. The purpose of this Chapter is to protect children from harm and to provide them with a 
safe home. either with their families or with permanent placement in another competent, substitute family. 

To the parents of the above-named child: I • 

I 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOUR PARENT AL AND CUSTODIAL DUTIES AND RIGHTS CONCERNING 
THE CHILD OR CHILDREN WHO ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE A TT ACHED PETITION MAY BE TERMINATED BY 
A WARD OF PERMANENT CUSTOD~ IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR ON THE DATE SET FORTH IN THIS SUMMONS. 
IF YOUR PARENTAL RIGHTS ARE l'ERMINA TED, YOU WILL LOSE RIGHTS TO THE CARE AND CUSTODY OF 
YOUR ClllLD; YOUR CHILD MA y BE PLACED FOR ADOPTION. IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT nos HEARING, 
FURTHER ACTION WILL BE TAKEN WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. 

I 
Hearing is set before the Presiding Judge at thd date. time and place indicated below: 

I 

DATE 
. I 

Wednesday, Apnl 22, 2020 
I 

I TIME 1:30 p.m. 

I 
PLACE RONALD T.Y MOON KAPOLEI COURTHOUSE 

4675 KAPOLEI PAR~WAY, KAPOLEI, HAWAII 96707 

PRESIDI NG JUDGE I 
I 

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear 
Im personally; : 
D and to bring the child(ren), if within your custody and control. before the Family Court at the time and place 

stated. 1 

I 
I 

NOTE: HRS SECTION 571 -24 provides that any person summoned "who, without reasonable cause, fai ls to 
appear, may be proceeded against for contempt of court." 

I 
This summons shall not be personally delivered between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. on premises not open to the public, unless 
a judge of the district or circuit courts P.9rmits, in writing on the summons, personal delivery during those hours. Failure to 
obey the summons may result in an entry of a default and default judgment against the person summoned. 

I 

In accordance with the Ameritans with Disabilities Act, and other applicable state and federal laws. if you require a reasonable 
accommodation for a disabilit{ please contact the ADA coordinator at the Family Court, First Circuit Director's Office at PHONE 
NO. 954-8200, FAX 954-8308, o r TTY 539-4853, at least ten (10) working days prior to your hearing or appointment date. 

In • ,.,n;ly Co,n p,o,,o,Hog any child o, ,.J, may bmpreremOO by "" " ""''Y• and the preso,re " "" \ : ';', ~ • 
hearing of an attorney employed by any of the parties will be welcomed. If a family cannot afford an attorney. i :~ ~ I ; _ · 
this should be discussed with a court officer as ii is possible in some instances for the Court to appoint an ,_ ,-- X ~1·,'.*' 
attorney for the parents or other party. j fJ.

11·~ -:;;7 ~ ~· '"• 
DATE \ CLERK OF THE cbUAT ~ r ,:a .. ~~ 

\- _ 

1

;rt, i .~ :x ~~ 
JAN 1 7 2020 / r Vl i> ~ c~,.!=::! 

<n 
N 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
FAMILY COURT 
FIRST CIRCUIT 

SUMMONS FOR APPEARANCE OF: CASE NUMBER 

o CHILD 181 PARENT o PARTY 
HRS Chapter 587 A FC-S No. 18-00280 

IN THE INTEREST OF 

ARIEL SELLERS 

THE STATE OF HAWAII 
TO: ADAM SELLERS 

The attached petition was filed in this court by the Department of Human Services alleging that you/the above-named child comc(s) within the 
purview of HRS Chapter 587 A. The Child Protective Act. The purpose of this Chapter is LO protect children from harm and to provide them with a 
safe home, either with their families or with permanent placement in another competent, substitute fami ly. 

To the parents of the above-named child: 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOUR PARENT AL AND CUSTODIAL DUTIES AND RIGHTS CONCERNING 
THE CHILD OR CHILDREN WHO ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE ATTACHED PETITION MAY BE·.TERMINATED BY 
AW ARD OF PER1'1ANENT CUSTODY IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR ON THE DATE SET FORTH IN THIS SUMMONS. 
IF YOUR PARENT AL RIGHTS ARE TERMINATED, YOU WILL LOSE RIGHTS TO THE CARE AND CUSTODY OF 
YOUR CHILD; YOUR CHILD MAY BE PLACED FOR ADOPTION. IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT THIS HEARING, 
FURTHER ACTION WILL BE TAKEN WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. 

Hearing is SCI before the Presiding Judge at the dace, t ime and place indicated below: 

DATE Wednesday, April 22, 2020 

PLACE RONALD T.Y. MOON KAPOLEI COURTHOUSE 
4675 KAPOLEI PARKWAY, KAPOLEI, HAWAII 96707 

PRESIDING JUDGE 

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED 10 appear 
181 personally; 

I TIME 1:30 p .m. 

D and to br ing the child(ren), if within your custody and control, before the Family Court at the time and place 
stated. 

NOTE: HRS SECTION 571-24 provides that any person summoned "who. without reasonable cause, fai ls 10 
appear. may be proceeded against for contempt of court. " 

This summons shall not be personally delivered between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. on premises not open to the public, unless 
a judge of the district or circuit courts permits, in writing on the summons, personal delivery during those hours. Fallure to 
obey the summons may result in an entry of a default and default judgment against the person summoned. 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, and other applicable state and federal laws. if you require a reasonable 
accommodation ror a disability, please contact the ADA coordinator at the Family Court, First Circuit Director's Ofiice at PHONE 
NO. 954-8200, FAX 954-8308, or TIY 539-4853. at least ten ( 10) working days prior to your hearing or appointment date. 

In a Family Coun proceeding any child or parent may be represented by an anomcy. and the presence at the 
hearing of an attorney employed by any of the parties will be welcomed. lfa family cannot afford an auomcy. 
this should be discussed wi1h a court officer as it is possible in some instances for the Court to appoint an 
attorney for the parents or other party. 

DATE CLERK OF THE COURT 

JJ.\N 1 ? 2.020 
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SUMMONS FOR APPEARANCE OF: CASE NUMBER STATE OF HAWAII 
FAMILY COURT 
FIRST CIRCUIT 

o CHILO ig PARENT o PARTY 
HRS Chapter 587 A FC-S No. 18-00280 

IN THE INTEREST OF 

ARIEL SELLERS 

THE STATE OF HAWAII 
TO: ADAM SELLERS 

C/O Oahu Community Correctional Center 
2199 Kamehameha Hwy. 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

The attached petit ion was filed in this court by the Department of Human Services al.leging that you/the above-named child comc(s) within the 
purview of HRS Chapter 587 A. The Child Protective Act. The purpose of this Chapter is to protect children from harm and to provide them with a 
safe home. either with their families or with permanent placement in another competent. substitute family. 

To the parents of the above-named child: 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTrFIED THAT YOUR PARENTAL AND CUSTODIAL DUTIES AND RIGHTS CONCERNING 
THE CHILD OR CHILDREN WHO ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE ATTACHED PETITION MAY BE TERMINATED BY 
AW ARD OF PERMANENT CUSTODY IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR ON THE DATE SET FORTH IN THIS SUMMONS. 
IF YOUR PARENTAL RIGHTS ARE TERMINATED, YOU WILL LOSE RIGHTS TO THE CARE AND CUSTODY OF 
YOUR CHILD; YOUR CHILD MAY BE PLACED FOR ADOPTION. IF YOU FAil.. TO APPEAR AT THIS HEA RING, 
FURTHER ACTION WILL BE TA.KEN WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. 

Hearing is set before the Presiding Judge at the dale, rime and place indicated below: 

DATE Tuesday, February 25, 2020 I TIME 8:30 a.m. 

PLACE RONALD T.Y. MOON KAPOLEI COURTHOUSE 
4675 KAPOLEI PARKWAY, KAPOLEI, HAWAII 96707 

PRESIDING JUDGE Presiding 

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear 
ISi personally; • 
D and to bring the child(ren), if within your custody and control, before the Family Court at the time and place 

stated. 

NOTE: HRS SECTION 571-24 provides that any person summoned "who. without reasonable cause, fails 10 
appear, may be proceeded against for contempt of court." 

This summons shall not be personally dellvered between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. on premises not open to the public, unless 
a judge of the district or circuit courts permits, in writing on the summons, personal delivery during those hours. Failure to 
obey the summons may result in an entry of a default and default judgment against the person summoned. 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. and other applicable state and federal laws. if you require a rea-;onable 
accommodation for a disability. please contact che ADA coordinator at the Family Court. First Circuil Direccor's Offi<:c at PHONE 
NO. 954-8200. FAX 954-8308. or TTY 539-4853, at least ten (10} working days prior to your hearing or appointment date. 

In a Family Court proceeding any child or parent may be represented by an attorney. and the presence at the 
hearing of an attorney employed by any of the parties will be welcomed. If a family cannot afford an attorney. 
this should be discussed with a court officer as it is possible in some instances for the Coun to appoint an 
attorney for the parents or ocher party. 

DATE CLERK OF THE COURT 

FtB 19 2020 

•• -c::=::o 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
FAMILY COURT 
FIRST CIRCUIT 

SUMMONS FOR APPEARANCE OF: 
o CHILD o PARENT s PARTY 

CASE NUMBER 

IN THE INTEREST OF 

ARIEL SELLERS, 

THE STATE OF HAWAII 
TO: Director or Representative of DPS 

Oahu Community Correctional Center 
2199 Kamehameha Highway 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

HRS Chapter 587A FC-S No. 18-00280 

The attached petition was filed in this court by the Department of Human Services alleging that you/the above-named child comc(s) withiri the 
purview of HRS Chapter S87 A. The Child Protective Act. The purpose of this Chapter is to protect children from harm and to provide them with 
a safe home, either with their fami lies or with permanent placemcrit in another competent. substitute family. 

To the parents of the above-named child: 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TBA T YOUR PARENT AL AND CUSTODIAL DUTIES AND RIGHTS 
CONCERNING THE CHILD OR CHILDREN WHO ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE ATTACHED PETITION MAY BE 
TERMINATED BY AWARD OF PERMANENT CUSTODY IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR ON THE DATE SET FORTH 
IN TIDS SUMMONS. IF YOUR PARENTAL RIGHTS ARE TERMINATED, YOU WILL LOSE RIGHTS TO THE 
CARE AND CUSTODY OF YOUR CHILD; YOUR CHILD MAY BE PLACED FOR ADOPTION. IF YOU FAIL TO 
APPEAR AT THIS HEARING, FURTHER ACTION WILL BE TAKEN WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. 

Hearing is set before the Presiding Judge at the date. time and place indicated below: 

DATE Tuesday. February 25, 2020 

PLACE RONALD T.Y. MOON KAPOLEI COURTHOUSE 
4675 KAPOLEI PARKWAY, KAPOLEI, HAWAII 96707 

PRESIDING JUDGE Presiding 

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED lo appear 
D personally; 

I TIME 8:30 a.m. 

181 and to bring ADAM SELLERS, if within your custody and control, before the Family Court at the time and place 
stated. 

NOTE: HRS SECTION 571-24 provides that any person summoned "who, without reasonable cause. fails to 
appear, may be proceeded against for com empt of coun." 

This summons shall not be personaUy delivered between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. on premises not open to the public, unless a judge of the 
district or circuit courts permits, in writing on the swnmons, personal delivery during those hours. Failure to obey the summons may 
result in an entry of a default and default judgment against the person summoned. 

fn accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, and other applicable state and federal laws, if you require a reasonable 
accommodation for a disability. please contact the ADA coordinator at the Family Court, First Circuit Director's Office at 
PHONE NO. 954-8200. FAX 954-8308, or ITY S39-4853, al least ten (10) working days prior to your hearing or appointment 
date. 

In a Family Court proceeding any child or parent may be represented by an anomey, and the presence at 
the hearing of an attorney employed by any of the parties will be welcomed. If a family cannot afford an 
auomey, this should be discussed with a court offic:cr as it is possible in some instances for the Coun to 
appoint an attorney for the parems or other party 

DATE CLERK OF THE COURT 

OZOZ 6 l 833 
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AFFJDAVTT OF PUBLTCATIOJ\' 

IN THE MATTER OF 
TN THE FA.\,fJLY COURT OF TiiE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STAT E OF HAWAU 

City and County of Hooolulu 

} 

} ss. 
} 

FEB 1 7 2020 Doc. Date: ____ ________ _ 

Notary Name: Patricia K. Reese 

Doc. Oescri ption : ___ A_ff_id_a_v_it_o_f _ _ _ 

Publication 

FEB 1 7 2020 
Date 

Gwyn Pang being duly swom, deposes and says that she is a clerk, duly authorized to 

ex~cute this affidavit of Oahu Publications, Inc. publisher of The Honolulu 
Star-Advertiser, MidWeek, The Garden Island, West Hawaii Today, and Hawaii 
Tribunc:-Herald, that said newspapers are newspapers of general circulation in the State 
of Hawaii, and that the attached notice is true notice as was published in the 

Honolulu Star-Advertiser 

01/27, 02/03, 02/10, 0V17/2020 

MidWeek 

The Garden Island 

4 

0 

0 ---
Hawaii Tribune-Herald 0 ---

times on; 

times on: 

times on: 

times on: 

West Hawaii Today 0 times on: 

Other Publications: 0 times on: 

Ancl that affiant is not a pany to or in any v,ray interested in the above entitled matter. 

Gwyn Pang 

i 
l 
l'-r ~-

!CSP.NO.: -----------

~.~~.~ 
3•" : :· 

• 4• .., . ~ ...... ,..•. 
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IH THE FAf,111.)' COURT Ofll!E ARST CIReUIT 
' I 

SlATE Of HAWAII 

FC-S No. 19-00078 

In the lnteml ofa FtmaleChlW born to Dominique Por1era ~n- 2018. 

l!IE STATE OF HAWAII 

TO: JOSf.Pl!°B.AGUW 
Legal father •• . , 

fC.S No. 19-00047 

IA the lntemt ofa "lale c•11c1 bom to Klana Gnham on- . 2019. 

lllE STATE OF HAWAII 

TO; UNl<NOWN.NATVRAL fATHER 

FC-S No, 19-00227 

In tl14! lntJpst of a Female Child born to Aleaa.ndra Silva on, - 2013, 
. • • f: 

TIIE SWE OF HAWAII . ' 
I TO: A/..EXAHDRA SILY~ 

·MO!her ,. 
UNKNOWN NATURAL FATHER 

I • 
fC.S No. 19-00127 

In the l~ofa Male Clllld born to);111 PeJJYon■■2ou. 
THE' ST~ OF IIAWAII , . ' 
jo: ~ NA11/RAL FA'flER 

" ,. . 
<: FC-S No.1.8-00290 
·i 

lllllltll!ltrestofa M1leCMd bom to R!)Sffnn,Ca~n on_ 2016.. 
... 

11£ STATE Of HAWAII • 

TO: ~ NATURAL FAllEI . 
, ,\,' ' 

04"-(; ... 

re·s No. 19-00101 

In the lole;-afof, femele Cb~ born to fllllnilri N,'fHIN on■■ 2019, 

lllE STATE Of HAWAII 

TO: A lllffllAAI N, FMlfA 
, Mattier 

ICAZ ll KAAIAXELE-GORGOMO 
f31hef 

fC.S No.18-00275 
' . 

In the lnlfflst. Chilmt female Clllld bo11 on- 2005; Male 
Child bom oo 007 Ill Bernadette OeDma. 

• - J . • • : 

ll!E S'fATE OF IIAWAII 

TO; MARSHAU. BEUSKI 
legal frtbef 

I 

1
1n the fntM&t of a Female ChlW bom t'! lelnanl ReyDO(d on - • 2019. 

I
.Tllf STATE OF HAWAlt •· 

TO: W!Wa RfiNO(D • R•VIH ROKE 
M~ AlleCed Nalliral f~ 

~NKNOWN NA11JRAL FA1H£R 
-. ~ r 

fC;S N_!I. 19-00263 
"c ... c.. 

In Ille lnteMt d Ille DOE Clllfdreii: Mu CbJd born on - 2019: Male Cblld 
bomon~ 2019toAshltySall. , "' " 

TIIE SWE Of HAWAI 

10: UNK!«)WN!jA~FAll!ER 

; ti 
• IJMl(H()V,tj NATURAl.fAIMER ' 

' ..l 

j 

o ),,'°~• I I . . '. ·•i:-s No. 1~;qo219 • 

l In the loteM! of the 00E CIIUdren: l,lalt Chfld bom on - 004: ,Ila~ C~ild 
boin onfiiiiii12po~ tq l.o¢!a _!llalnef . • • 

[ ll!ESIATEOF HAWAII 
' 

TO: PEl'ER SOICHY 
Letal Father 

UNl<NOWN .NAT\JRAL FATllER 

fC.S ·No. 19-40166 

In the 1--iest . ' OE Chlldre~ Fe1111le Chlld~ 2~13; Female 
C~lld bom on 2014; Male Child bom o~ Female' Chlld 
~m on 7 to FNpol Teo; • 

TIIE STATE OF.HAWAII 

-· TO: FAAPOITEO 
t,\otller ..... -.,·. 

NUlNAEUJA TAGAOLO • 
Legal Father 

• FC s'No. 19-40108 

In the ln~rest of a female Child bom to Sine.rely P. Teclluo or■., 2002. 

I ™! 5!ATE OF !!AWAli. i 
TO: : UNKN~ NATURAL FAl!IER 

.fC.S No.19-00223 

I~ flie lnttmt ,of a Malt Ollld bo/11 to Salpeti TogJa .,. 2019_' 

lltf STATE Of HAWAII 

TO: ' SA!Pfll TOGIA 
Moth~ 

PATRJCKMEDOROS 
Alleged Naturil Father 

• l.NIOIOWN NATURAL FATitER ' 

FC-S No. 19-00156' 
rl.). ~· , 

I~ 1111. ~~ of a Male Clllkl bom 1D Saipeti loda on 

THE STATE OF HAWAII 

TO; SAIPEll T061A 
'- Mother 

FC-SNo.19,00272 

In _iie lnte!est of• felllale Child born to AmberWaildld 

li!E STATE Of HAW~I 

I 
TO: lN~NATVRALFAll{ER ' • • 

fC.S No.19,00211 

I 1n tht ~rest of a r:m,11 Child bom to Saca:a Thomas on 

TtiE STATE OF HAWAII 

TO-.; IIIKHOWN NATVRAl,FA1HER 

,2018. 

'IOU ARE HEREBY NOTIRB> that e leaMg with (eSpeCt to the awie ldenllfled 
malttA llrie betn set 1'1 aadt of Ille iboYe tntillecf pmceeifmfancl will be belc! In 
1111 faml1y Court, Ronald T.l .. Moon kaootd Colirt!)Oci$e, j675°Kapole1 Partway, 
Kapoltl, lf-6 96707, on.April'2~,.1Q,20 at'~ befottJl•e Honoiable 
PresldQg Jlldge of .the. above en!ffled ,Court; Pffllded tbat )'CIU may nquest an 
e1iDer l)earlng to l>e wt by Ille Court. , 

• You lit~ acMsed tliat lf}'OU fail lo.tl)l)eal on the date set fortll In. this 
n«fce or to file an ,_. wflll the _cln'ol tile Fairly Court of the Ant Cllcolt; 
w1iose rnailog eddress Is Rooald 1.Y. Moon Kapolel Co1111ho-, 4675 Ka~l 
Palmy, J<apolel, Hlwall 96707, lurtller alllion sllall 'be tal!eii 1itbovt luitller 
nGCJct ,ttl )OIi alld ~r paredJI aid castodlal 11,ns and dUtles Cl>lffllog the 
d)~IB wllo art tilt cSUbjed of a p.tlioo may be teminat!d ~ an awald of 
ptlll!lllent custody to t!le Department of tmn1n Semces end that sud! clllldren 
ll)iYttlen be plac:ed (or i!'OPliln • .. • ,. 

_ DATED: _Kapolel,.Hmll,Januaiy 1?'/2020 

Haatbet Albano ($al) • • 
cim( OFlllUBOYE ~ COIJR_T: ~-
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CLARE E. CONNORS 7936 
Attorney General 

SIMEONA A. MARIANO 8093 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of the Attorney 
General, State of Hawaii 

Kapolei Building 
1001 Kamokila Blvd., Suite 
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707 
Telephone: 693-7081 

211 

Attorneys for the Department 
of Human Services 

IN THE FAMILY COUR'I· OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Interest of 

ARIEL SELLERS, 
Born on 2014; 

-

FC - S No. 18-00280 

EX PARTE MOTION FOR ORDER 
SHORTENING TIME FOR NOTICE 
OF MOTI ON TO TERMINATE 
PARENTAL RIGHTS; DECLARATION 
OF SIMEONA A. MARIANO; ORDER 
SHORTENING 'l'IME ON NOTICE OF 
MOTION TO TERMINATE PARENTAL 
RIGHTS 

EX PARTE MOTION FOR ORDER SHORTENING TIME FOR 
NOTICE OF MOTION TO TERMINATE PARENTAL RIGHTS 

The Department of Human Services (herei nafter "OHS"}, by and 

through i ts attorneys, CLARE E. CONNORS, Attorney General , and 

SIMEONA A. MARIANO, Deputy Attorney General, State of Hawaii, 

moves this Honorable Court for an order shortening time for 

notice of its Motion to Termi nate Parental Rights. 

RECE!VED 
,-•·-;;:) ,,, ' ""2fl r-t . .; t. 1r LU u 

t,; 
FAMILY COURT, FIRST JUDICtAL crncun 
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This Motion is made pursuant to Rule 10, Hawaii Family Court 

Rules and the Declaration of SIMEONA A. MARIANO which is attached 

hereto and made a part hereof. 

DATED: Kapolei, Hawaii, FEB 2 O 2020 
Respectfully submitted, 

CLARE E. CONNORS 
Attorney General 

wm-~ 
~F.ONA A. MARIANO 
Deputy Attorney General 

Attorneys for the Department 
of Human Services 

2 
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IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Interest of 

ARI EL SELLERS, 
Born on 2014; 

-

FC-S No . 18-00280 

DECLARATION OF SIMEONA A. 
M_A.'qIANO 

DECLARATI ON OF SIMEONA A. MARIANO 

STATE OF HAWAII 
ss . 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

SIMEONA A. MARIANO, being first duly sworn, on oath hereby 

deposes and says that : 

1 . Declarant is the Deputy Attorney General assigned to 

represent the Department of Human Services ("DHS") i n the above­

entit led case ; 

2 . This declaration in support of DHS's Ex Parte Motion 

for an Order Shortening Time for Notice of . i t s Motion to 

Termi nate Parental Rights ; 

3. Declarant i s informed and of the good faith belief that 

there is insufficient time to provide timely notice to al l 

parties; 
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4. Declarant respectfully requests that DHS' Ex Parte 

Motion for an Order Shortening Time for Notice of its Motion to 

Terminate Parental Rights be granted; 

I hereby declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is 

true and correct. 

Executed on: FEB 2 0 2020 

~~-~-
Deputy Attorney General 

Attorney for the Department 
of Human Services 

2 

[Vol. 5 - 0032]



IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Interest of FC-S No. 18-00280 

ORDER SHORTENING TIME 
ON NOTICE OF MOTION TO 
TERMINATE PARENTAL RIGHTS 

ARIEL SELLERS, 
Born on 2014 ; 

-
ORDER SHORTENING TIME ON 

NOTICE OF MOTION TO TERMINATE PARENTAL RIGHTS 

Good cause appear ing from the ex parte motion of the 

Department of Human Services for an order shortening t ime for 

notice of its Motion to Terminate Parental Rights; 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED , ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the ex parte 

motion is granted and the Motion to Terminate Parental Rights 

shall be served upon counsel for the parties to the 

above-entitled matter. 

DATED : 
FEB 2 4 2020 

Kapolei, Hawaii, ~-~----­

JUDGE ~ENTITLED COURT 

BODEA. UALE 
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CLARE E . CONNORS 7936 
At t orney General 

SIMEONA A. MARIANO 8093 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of the Attorney 
General, State of Hawaii 

Kapolei Building 
1001 Karnokila Blvd . , Suite 211 
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707 
Telephone: 693-7081 

Attorneys f or Department of 
Human Services 

l L ~ ! . T j.· "i :~ !\ :\ 
-·--·--. .. .. -

I.• • . ,\ 

I N THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Interest of 

Born on 2014; 

-

FC-S No. 18-00280 

MOTION TO TERMINATE PARENTAL 
RIGHTS; DECLARATION OF MAILI 
TAELE; EXHIBIT "A"; NOTICE OF 
MOTION 

Date: 
Time : 
Judge: 

MOTION TO TERMINATE PARENTAL RIGHTS 

Comes now the Department of Human Services ("DHS"), by and 

through its attorneys, CLARE E . CONNORS, Attorney General, and 

SIMEONA A. MARIANO, Deputy Attorney General, State of Hawaii, and 

moves this Honorable Court for an order terminating parental and 

custodial duties and rights, awarding permanent custody to an 

appropriate authorized agency, establ ishing a permanent plan 

which plan wi l l propose adoption or permanent custody for the 

child(ren), revoking the existing service plan, and revoking the 

prior award of foster custody. 
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Thi s motion is made pursuant to HRS§§ 587A-4, 587A-32, and 

587A-33, Rule 1 0, Hawai i Fami l y Court Ru les, the Declaration of 

MAILI TAELE, and the DHS report da t ed February 18, 2020 , (Exhibit 

"A") including the proposed permanent p l an which are attached 

hereto a n d made a part hereof , and such f u r t her evidence as may 

be adduced at the heari ng on thi s motion. 

DATED : Kapo l e i , Hawaii , FEB ti 2020 
Respec tful l y s u bmit t ed, 

CLARE E . CONNORS 
At torney General 

SIMEONA A. MARIANO 
Deputy Attor ney General 

At t orney for t h e Department 
of Human Services 
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IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Interest of FC-S No . 1 8-00280 

DECLARATION OF MAILI TAELE 

ARIEL SELLERS, 
Born on 2014 ; 

-
DECLARATION OF MAILI TAELE 

STATE OF HAWAII 
ss. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

MAILI TAELE, hereby declares that : 

1. That your Declarant is a social worker assigned to the 

Department o f Human Services {"DHS") and the above-entitled 

matter; 

2. That based upon the prior record in this case and the 

facts stated in the DHS report dated February 18, 2020, which was 

prepared pursuant to HRS§ 587A-18 and which report is attached 

hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof, it is your 

declarant's opinion that there exists clear and convincing 

evidence in support of the criteria concerning the award o f 

permanent custody and the establishment of a permanent plan 

regarding the above-named child(ren), as set f orth in HRS§§ 

587A-33 (a) (1), (2), and (3), and as follows : 

a . That the child(ren} ' s legal mother, legal father, 

adjudicated, presumed, or concerned father as defined under 

HRS Chapter 578 are not presently wi lling and able to 
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provide the child(ren} with a safe family home, even with 

the assistance of a service plan; 

b. That it is not reasonably foreseeable that the 

child(ren) ' s l egal mother, legal fa ther, adjudicated, 

presumed, or concerned father as defined under HRS Chapter 

578 will become wil ling and able to provide the child(ren) 

with a safe family home, even wi th the assistance of a 

service plan, withi n a reasonable period of time; and 

c. The proposed permanent plan which is included in 

Exhibit "A" and which nominates the DHS as the proposed 

permanent custodian, is in the best interests of the 

child ( ren) ; 

3. That the . Director of DHS i s the appropriate authorized 

agency to be awarded permanent custody of the child(ren) until 

the child(ren) is/are subsequently adopted or attains the age of 

majority; and 

4 . Thus, your declarant requests that the Court order an 

award of permanent custody to the DHS and estab l ish the permanent 

plan concerning the child(ren) which is attached hereto as a part 

of Exhibit "A" . 

5. I hereby declare under penalty of law that the 

foregoing is true and correct . 

Executed on: FEB t I 2020 

2 
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Child Protective Service is a specialized child welfare service that is time limited. It is 
not intended to address all of the family's problems, but rather to resolve the most 
critical problem(s) that will reduce the risk of further harm to the child. 

Confidential Report of the 
Department of Human Services 

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 
STATE OF HAWAII 

IN THE INTEREST OF: 

Ariel Sellers 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

FC-S No: 18-00280 

SAFE FAMILY HOME REPORT 
February 18, 2020 

~This is a full SFHR for TPR Motion and is to be read in conjunction with all other 
reports submitted and dated: 11 /2/2018, 02/ 11/2019, 05/07/2019 and 10/23/2019. 

A. HARM: (2): 

On 10/29/2018, the department received a report of threat of abuse and threat of 
neglect to 3- ear-old, Ariel Seller 

It was reported that on 10/28/18, both Ms. Joseph tested 
positive for methamphetamine at Castle Birthing Center. Ms. Joseph admitted using 
methamphetamine on 10/28/2018. She reported that she had been using meth for the 
past two years to cope with her brother's death, but prior to the two years, Ms. Joseph 
reported not really using methamphetamines or illegal substances. Ms. Joseph stated 
that she has used Vicodin for carpal tunnel pain, but doesn't' use pills anymore. Ms. 
Joseph had and is reported to be homeless however reported at 
the time that Ms. Joseph stays with maternal grandmother occasionally. Maternal 
Grandmother MGM), Ms. Barbara Kumai, who was helping to care for-

riel. 

Ms. Joseph self-reported having depression. One year ago, Ms. Joseph reported that 
she prescribed the antidepressant, Zoloft, by a doctor at Waimanalo Health Clinic and 

EXHIBITL [Vol. 5 - 0039]



, ARIEL SELLERS 

took the medication for her depression. She took the medication for one month and it 
helped, however, reported not going back to refill prescription, and since then has not 
been taking any antidepressants. 

Mr. Adam Sellers the reported father of Ms. Joseph's children 
declined to be interviewed at the time of this report . 

. Mr. Sellers reportedly has no phone or a ress or 
SW to contact him. Ms. Joseph and Ms. Kumai (who was present at the hospital at the 
time of this interview), agreed to give Mr. Sellers SW's phone number if they come in 
contact with him, so he can reach SW for an interview. Ms. Kumai reported that Mr. 
Sellers does come over and take Ariel, to the beach 
occasionally. 

Ms. Joseph reported that she had been homeless , living 
in a tent with or near her father at Waimanalo Beach Park. She reportedly is staying 
with her mother now in a home in Waimanalo along with 

riel. Ms. Jose h re orted that 

Ms. Joseph reported that she does not want to be with Mr. ellers, as he is 
not good for her, and they have history of domestic violence. 

Ms. Joseph has reportedly been at Women's Way two times - but 
left after only a few hours the first time, then next time she st~ 
Joseph verbalized her willingness to go back to Women's Way or into another 
substance abuse treatment program and participate in any other recommended 
services 

DHS determined at the time of this initial reporl that Ms. Joseph was able to care for 
Ariel Sellers in the home with the help of an in-home safety plan and 

with the help of maternal grandmother. DHS will continue to assess for the safety of 
Ariel remained in the family home with Ms. 

Joseph. 
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On 01/22/2019 the case was transferred to a DHS permanency social worker who 
conducted a home visit with Ms. Joseph and maternal grandmother on this date. Upon 
arrival to the home for the visit, SW met maternal grandmother (MGM) at the door who 
reported that Ms. Joseph was not home at that time. SW met with MGM and 4 year­
old Ariel in the living room of the home. During the visit, 4 year-old Ariel overheard 
MGM state that Ms. Joseph was not at home at which time Ariel interjected and stated 
that was home and was laying on the bed in MGM room. MGM called for Ms. Joseph 
who entered the living room and completed the home visit with OHS SW and MGM. 
When MGM was asked by SW as to why MGM did not disclose that Ms. Joseph was 
in the home when asked by OHS SW. MGM stated that she was feartul that Ms. 
Joseph would be into trouble with OHS. SW asked to speak privately with 4 year-old 
Ariel during the visit, the child reported that Ms. Joseph did not live in the home with 
them, because papa, MGM's boyfriend would not allow it. When asked where Ms. 
Joseph was~ reported that Ms. Joseph lives in a tent. It is reported that 
MGM takes - to visit Ms. Joseph and that Ms. Joseph is allowed to come 
MGM an ime of the da . 

Ms. Joseph has not taken riel for 
a DOE assessment as agreed upon in initial meetings. SW met with Ms. Joseph on 
01/22/2019, Ms. Joseph admitted to drug use and was eager to ge1 treatment for her 
addiction but did not know where to start. DHS SW reviewed the Safe Family Home 
Report and Service plan 1hat Ms. Joseph received, identified the phone numbers of 
the agencies Ms. Joseph could call and make initial consultations with. A verbal plan 
was discussed and agreed on 01/22/19 that Ms. Joseph would call Hina Mauka by 
01/24/19 to schedule an intake assessment with their agency. Ms. Joseph was 
compliant and did not initiate any of the services in the Family Service Plan. OHS 
determined that would be removed from the family home and placed in 
foster custody due to imminent threat of harm. 

After investigating allegations by CASA, meeting with RCG, 
, Ms. Joseph, and maternal grandmother, OHS determined that mother was 

not sufficiently participating in the terms of the family service plan and had not 
engaged~ services to ensure that Ms. Joseph could provide a safe family 
home for-. OHS is in a reement with the CASA motion, and has further 
~ed the placement of Ariel Sellers to live in the 
- foster home 

Yes No 
[ ] [ X] Has the child been harmed since the last report to court? 
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FC·S NO. 18·00280 
Date: 2/18/2020 

[ ] [ ] If yes, did the harm require CWS intervention 

{ ] Not applicable, this is an initial report 

Prior CWS involvement 

Ms. Joseph was the victim in CWS case when she was 15-years-old. Her and her 
siblings were put into custody and she aged out of the system while in foster care. 

Mr. Sellers was a victim in a CWS case as a minor. 

B. Family's Strengths: 
• Resource caregivers are bonded the children . 
• 
• 
• 

C. Safety Issues/factors (quote from safety assessment tool): (12) 

6. ParenVcaregiver's impairment due to drug or alcohol abuse is seriously affecting 
his/her ability to supervise, protect, or care for the child. 

a. Substance abuse prevents parent/caregiver from protecting or providing for 
the child. 
b. Other safety factors are directly related to the use of drugs or alcohol. 

► It is reported that mother continues to abuse drugs. 
► Ms. Joseph did not participate in court ordered drug assessments, or 

random UA's. 
► Ms. Joseph reported to CWS SW that she would test positive for drugs 

on this date (2/8/19) due to recent methamphetamine use. 
► Ms. Joseph reported that she has sought treatment for addiction in the 

past at least three times, through the Women's Way program, however, 
left the program before completing the program requirements. 

► It is reported to OHS that father Mr. Sellers continues to use drugs and 
has not sought drug treatment for his addiction. 

7. There have been reports of harm and the child's whereabouts cannot be 
ascertained and/or there is a reason to bel ieve that the family is about to flee or 
refuses access to the child. 

m. Other 
c. ParenVcaregiver is evasive, manipulative, no-shows, suspicious. 
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Date: 2/1 8/2020 

► Ms. Joseph and relative care giver attempted to deceive CWS by 
denying mother was in the home. 

► Ms. Joseph was found to be hiding in a backroom, and came out when 
4-year-old Ariel , told the SW that mother was at home. 

► Ms. Joseph has been consistently late to her visitations and has not 
been consistent with attending her weekly visitations. 

► Ms. Joseph was evasive and reported that she did not have identification 
to complete services. 

14. Parent/caregiver lacks the knowledge, skill, or motivation to parent and this 
presents a threat of present or impending danger. 

I. Other 

► Ms. Joseph is currently 
unemployed. 

► Ms. Joseph was getting food stamps 
► Ms. Joseph did not articipate in court ordered services to ensure the 

safety of 
► 

D. 'Ohana Conference: 

OHS completed two Ohana Conference (OC) meetings for the parties involved in the 
case: 

• 3/12/2019, OC completed for Ms. Joseph and maternal relatives. 
• 11/18/2019, OC completed for permanency with resource caregivers and 

maternal relatives. At the time of this OC, Ms. Joseph was contacted and 
informed of the OC, however, was a no-show. 

• Mr. Sellers 

E. Youth Circle: 

• Children not age appropriate at this time. 

The following information concerns the current situation relevant to the Safe 
Family Home Factors as found in HRS 587A-7. Each of the factors MUST be 
considered in formulating the Department's assessment. Numbers in () indicate 
the number of the factor as set forth in statute. 

1. CHILD: (1 - 3) 

5 
[Vol. 5 - 0043]



RE: 
FC-S NO. 18·00280 
Date: 2/18/2020 
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1.1 Child's current situation 
A. Child's Safety: 

Ariel Sellers-5 years old 
Vulnerable based on age, she is reliant on others to provide 
for all her basic needs. 

ii. Relationship & Bonding with Family 

iii. 

Throughout the onset of the c~tempted 
to maintain Ohana Visitations- OHS 
was able to work with Ms. Joseph when she was not able to 
consistently maintain her visitations by allowing her to meet on 
the SSA aid on the day of the visit at 8:30am in the morning. 
During the visitations, Ms. Jose h a eared to be very closely 
bonded to Ariel 

Ariel does not have any fear of being in the family home and 
reported that she feels safe and stable in RCG home. 

B. Child's Well-Being: 
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i. Health 

5-year-old Ariel is being closely monitored by Dr. Titcomb for 
multiple fractures that Ariel has sustained in the last six months. 
Ariel has had two fractured fingers, one on each hand, a broken 
collar bone and her most recent injury was a broken leg. Ariel has 
been seen by specialist at Shriners Hospital for casUng and a 
medical evaluation. Dr. Titcomb reported that Ariel's weight is also 
closely monitored because initially when Ariel was placed into 
foster care she was ove,weight. She has since lost the weight and 
is in an average percentile for her age. Ariel is not taking any 
medications at this time and is current on all of her immunizations. 

ii. Mental Health 

7 
[Vol. 5 - 0045]



~6-s 26 fa.JMJJ 
Date: 2/18/2020 

, ARIEL SELLERS 

Ariel is currently receiving ongoing individual play therapy. 
Ariel was 

reported to have some mental issues that caused her to pull out 
her own hair and refer to herself in the second person. RCG 
reported that at times, when Ariel was good she would refer to 
herself as another name, but when she was bad, she would say 
that she was Ariel. 

Ariel did not disclose any sexual abuse at the time of the 
interview, but it was reported later by RCG that Ariel's reactions 
and comments after the interview was concerning. Ariel is also 
waitlisted to begin SA therapy when services can be initiated. 

iii. Education 

Ariel attend Special Education Preschool at Waimanalo 
Elementary School and has an Individual Education Plan to best 
fit her needs. Ariel is reported to be doing well in school and loves 
to go to school. Department of Education providers have reported 
that Ariel has multiple absences due to the various injuries she 
has sustained throughout the school year since August 2019. 
Ariel is now able to count from 1-20, sing songs and has a better 
memory retention for recognizing words and numbers. 

1.2 • Ohana Time (Visitation) with parents (1) and sibling(s): 

Ohana Time Visitations have currently been suspended due to Ms. Joseph not 
calling to confirm visitations. OHS SW has left voicemails on Ms. Joseph's 
internet phone number to have her contact OHS. DHS will make reasonable 
efforts to meet with Ms. Joseph to discuss barriers that may be preventing her 
from attending regular Ohana Time Visitations and services. 

DHS has been unable to locate father, Mr. Sellers, at this time to establish 
visitations. 

□ NA, Family Supervision 
2. Placement (3) 
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[ ] Reasonable efforts do not apply in this case as a finding of aggravated circumstances 
was made by the court on (date). 

2.1 Child's Date of Entry into Foster Care. -­
Ariel 2/8/19 

DHS assumed placement responsibility of 

2.3 Placement history has been as follows: 

On 2/8/19 
Ariel Sellers . 

On 2/8/19 Ariel 
- foster home 

removed from the family home and placed in the 

2.4 Assessment of the Safety of the Child's Placement, date and results: 

Safety of Placement was completed on 10/23/ 19. The special licensed resource 
caregiver home was assessed and found to be safe forllllllllllAriel 
based on licensing policies and procedures. 

2.5 Placement prevention/reasonable efforts during this reporting period. 

~ NA, Child not removed; there was no potential removal. This section 
was completed in a prior report. 

Yes No 
[ 1 [ ] 

[ 1 [ ] 
[ 1 [ ] 

Was prevention of placement appropriate given the circumstances in 
th is case? · • 
Was placement assessed as preventable? 
Would prevention of placement pose an unacceptable risk to the 
child? 

[ ] [ ] Were parents willing and able to take the necessary action to prevent 
placement? 

2.6 Under the circumstances present in this case the parents/legal guardian(s) 
were provided the following opportunities to prevent placement during this 
reporting period: 
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~ NA, Child not removed; there was no potential removal. 

Yes No Provide a narrative under each statement to document reasonable 
efforts taken by CWS to maintain the child safely in the home and to 
prevent the child's removal. 

[ ] [ ] The parents/legal guardian(s} were given time to make changes 
that would ensure the safety of the child in the home. 
~as offered and agreed to an in-home safety plan for 
- Ariel on 10/31/18, and a family service plan. Mother did 
not participate in any of the services required ~ervice 
plan, and continued to use drugs. On 2/8/19-Ariel were 
removed from the family home. DHS reviewed the services plan with 
Ms. Joseph and was gave Ms. Joseph ample time to participate in 
services to ensure the safety of- in the family home. 

[ ] [ ] The family was offered treatment and services to resolve the 
safety issues/factors in the home. 
Ms. Joseph was ottered service referrals to participate in services. 
Ms. Joseph did not initiate or participate in services such as substance 
abuse treatment, participating in random drug screening, parenting 
education, domestic violence counseling, and individual counseling 
and completing a psychological evaluation. 

[ ] [ ] Extended family members were sought who could ensure the 
safety of the child in the home. 
DHS has contacted family members such as MGM, however, MGM 
reported that she was overwhelmed at this time and not able to 
rovide care for 

[ ] [ ] The f amity was asked to agree to court jurisdiction and an 
immediate service plan. 
Ms.Joseph was notified of court jurisdiction and has agreed to court 
jurisdiction 

[ ] [ ] The Non-perpetrating parents/legal guardian(s) and child were 
asked to leave the home to a safe environment. 
There is no non-perpetrating parent. 

[ ] [ ] The perpetrator was asked to leave the home. 

[ X] [ ] Parents were offered and agreed to an in•home safety plan 
Ms. Joseph was offered an~pon and in-home safety plan 
for Ariel, and - placed in court ordered family 
supervision on 11/7/18. Ms. Joseph did not adhere to the family 
service Ian. 

2.7 Child's Living Situation at time of Removal: 
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riel Sellers were living in family home at time of removal with 

3. FAMILY: (4-10, 13) 
3.1 Parent's background {history) (4J 

Mother: Melanie Joseph 

No current information provided by Ms. Joseph at this time. 

Melanie Joseph is 30 years old, born and raised in Hawaii and graduated from 
Castle High School in 2006. Ms. Joseph reported that she attended culinary 
arts classes at Windward Community College during high school years to make 
up credits. Ms. Joseph reported that since graduating from high school Ms. 
Joseph has not pursued college but wants to go back to college to pursue a 
degree in a medical profession, so she can find a good job and be able to care 
for her children. Ms. Joseph is currently unemployed at this time and is not in 
school. 

Ms. Joseph has three biological siblings, Brother Derek who lives in Palolo, 
Sister Alisha who lives in Kalihi and her brother Alika passed away two years 
ago from cancer. Ms. Joseph and Ariel are 
living with maternal grandmother Barbara Kumai in Waimanalo. 

Ms. Joseph reported that as a child, Ms. Joseph was put into foster custody 
along with her siblings at the age of 15•years-old. OHS placed Ms. Joseph in a 
relative foster placement with maternal uncle, Uncle Latham. Ms. Josep~ aged 
out of the system while in foster care. Ms. Joseph reported seeing her mom 
and dad do drugs; smoke marijuana and meth. Ms. Joseph that as a child, she 
witnessed domestic violence between her parents and described her childhood 
as "okay, and a mix of everything." 

Ms. Joseph reported that she didn't really use meth until her brother passed 
away two years ago and then she got bad. Ms. Joseph stated that she and her 
boyfriend, the father of all the children, were living a1 Weinberg village but were 
evicted for non-payment of rent, about 8 months ago. Ms. Joseph admitted that 
domestic violence in the relationship between them and stated that father is a 
trigger for her drug use, and Ms. Joseph is currently not in a relationship with 
father. She reported using alcohol from the age of 17, but only drinks a few 
times a year. Ms. Joseph reported smoking cigarettes, a pack a day since she 
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was 16-years-old. In 2016, she re orted she be an smoking ice and used daily, 
She reported using 

Ico m pI s or a couple of years, but denies any use since 2016. 

- Ms. Joseph did an assessment and went in to the 
~m, but left after three days. She has stated that she is 
willing to go back into Women's Way. Ms. Joseph agreed with SW to make an 
appointment with Women's Way as soon as possible. 

During a home visit with Ms. Joseph on 01/25/2019, she disclosed that she 
made contact with the Women's Way program but was denied an assessment 
because Ms. Joseph had a history of entering their program and leaving the 
program on three different occasions. 

Alleged Natural Father: Adam Sellers 

Mr. Sellers whereabouts are currently unknown at this time, no current 
information provided at this time. 

3.2 History of assaultive behaviors/domestic violence (6) 

Ms. Joseph has not engaged in DV classes since the onset of the case. 
OHS is unable to update history for Ms. Joseph. 

Mr. Sellers whereabouts are currently unknown at this time, no current 
information provided at this time. 

3.3 History of substance abuse (7) 

Ms. Joseph has not engaged in DV classes since the onset of the case. 
OHS is unable to update history for Ms. Joseph. 

Mr. Sellers whereabouts are currently unknown at this time, no current 
information provided at this time. 

3.4 Identified perpetrator (s) (8) 
Mother-Melanie Joseph 
Alleged Natural Father-Adam Sellers 

3.5 Protective non-perpetrator{s) (9) 
There is no protective non-perpetrator 

3.6 Support system/Attempts to locate and place with family or friends (10} 
Family finding was completed on 12/27/1 8. The department has utilized 
placement with a family friend whom mother has identified as a placement. 
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3. 7 Appropriate parenting skills (13) 
Ms. Joseph has not engaged in parenting education classes since the onset of 
the case. Ms. Joseph initially agreed to cooperate with DHS to engage in 
services. OHS provided referrals for mother to engage in services, however, 
services were closed due to mother not making contact with providers. Ms. 
Joseph lack of engagement in parenting education demonstrates that she is 
not motivated to seek new resource and learn new parenting strategies that 
would enable her to provide appropriate parenting to her children. 

DHS has been unable to maintain locate Mr. Sellers to engage him in parenting 
education classes. At this time, due to Mr. Seller's lack of engagement, OHS is 
unable to assess parenting skills. Mr. Seller's has not demonstrated a 
motivation to contact OHS to engage in services. 

3.8 Psychological/developmental evaluation (5) 

DHS provided referrals to Family Programs for Ms. Joseph to complete a 
Psychological evaluation. Ms. Joseph was scheduled to complete an evaluation 
On 05/12/2019 but was a no-show. Soon after, Ms. Joseph lost contact with 
DHS to reschedule the evaluation. SW reconnected with Ms. Joseph in 
December to discuss re-referrals, however, Ms. Joseph reported that she did 
not have access to a regular cell phone number for providers to contact her. 
DHS will continue to make efforts to engage Ms. Joseph in services. 

Mr. Sellers whereabouts are currently unknown at this time, no current 
information provided at this time. 

4. UTILIZATION OF RECOMMENDED SERVICES (11) 

THE SAFETY OF THE CHILD IS PARAMOUNT. WITHOUT COMPROMISING THE 
SAFETY OF THE CHILD, reasonable efforts must be made to preserve the family 
unit and prevent the removal of the child from the family home and to return the 
child to a safe family home, by providing appropriate and available services to 
the family in a timely manner. 

( ) Reasonable efforts do not apply in this case as a finding of 
Aggravated Circumstances was made by the court on 

4.1 Service recommendations/progress by family 

• Complete a Substance assessment and recommended treatment and 
random drug screenings through Hina Mauka: (Non-compliant) 
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► 07/25/19-DHS provided a referral to Hina Mauka. 

► 7/31 /19-Hina Mauka closing letter received for Ms. Joseph due to non­
participation, not able to make contact with mother. 

► 8/20/19-DHS provided a referral to Hina Mauka for random drug screening and 
assessment. 

► 8/23/19-Hina Mauka closing letter due to non-participation, unable to make 
contact with mother. 

► 9/4/19- Ms. Joseph was scheduled for a Substance Abuse assessment but 
arrived late. The meeting was rescheduled to 9/23/19. 

► 9/23/19-Ms. Joseph was a no-show to the Substance Abuse assessment 
meeting. 

• February 2020, as-to-date, Ms. Joseph has not engaged in se,vices. DHS SW 
has made continual efforts to meet with Ms. Joseph to update her current 
information and to provide re-referrals for se,vices, Ms. Joseph has been 
evasive and has not returned calls. No progress to date. 

• Comprehensive Counseling and Support Services to address parenting 
education and domestic violence services: (Non-compliant) 

► DHS has not been able to engage Ms.Joseph to discuss re-referral for 
se,vices. DHS will continue in its effort to engage mother in se,vices. 

► No progress to date. 

• Complete Psychological Evaluation and Recommended treatment: (Non­
compliant) 

► DHS provided the following referrals to Family programs Hawaii 
on the following dates: 02/ 13/19, 3/20/19 and 04/ 11/ 19. 

► DHS has attempted multiple phone calls to internet number: (808) 
400-5446 with no success. Ms. Joseph has not returned SW calls. 
DHS continue to make efforts to meet and engage Ms. Joseph in 
services. 

► No progress to date. 

4.2 OHS efforts with Face to Face Visits with Child since the last court hearing. 
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Date of Name of child 
Visit 

Location of visit, Name of SW 
i.e. home, school, 
office, others 

--+- ----+-

Maternal Maili S. Taele 
grandmother's 
(MGM residence 

2/8/19 Resource Maili S. Taele 
care iver home 
Resource Maili S. Taele 

er home 
Maili S. Taele 

5/17/19 Maili S. Taele 
er home 

6112119 ce MailiS. Taele 
er home 

7/03/ 19 nalo Maili S. Taele 
aids 

8121/19 Maili S. Taele 
er home 

9/13119 ce Maili S. Taele 
are iver home 

Maili S. Taele 
caregiver home 
Resource Maili S. Taele 

er home 
ffice Maili S. Taele 

ce Maili S. Taele 
er home 

1/30/20 Maili S. Taele 
care iver home 

15 

Reasons for 
no monthly 
SW visit 
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4. 3 Other Efforts including visits with parents, resource parents, referrals done, 
Ohana Conferences, family findings, placement with relatives, ICPC, phone calls, etc. 

• Ongoing attempts to make contact with Ms. Joseph. 
• EPIC Ohana Conference meetings with maternal relatives and resource 

caregivers. 
• EPIC Family finding and Family Connections. 
• Act 199 applications provided to relatives. 
• Ongoing attempts to locate whereabouts of Mr. Sellers. 
• OHS referrals to providers for services. 
• Location action requests completed for Mr. Sellers and unknown natural 

father. 
• Placement with close family friend. 
• Ongoing communication with prima,y care doctor, Dr. Titcomb. 
• Ongoing communication with child therapists. 
• Ongoing communication with GAL. 
• Ongoing communication with resource caregivers. 
• Referral to Multi-Disciplinary Team for assessment. 
• Ongoing communication with Shriners hospital. 
• Ongoing communications with SA TC clinic . 

• 
• Coordinating and maintain visitations for Ms. Joseph. 
• Ongoing communications with Early Intervention Providers. 
• Ongoing communications with Hoomau Early Home Visiting program. 
• Ongoing communication with maternal relatives. 

5. PERMANENCY PLANNING (12) 

5.1 ~ Concurrent permanency plan is reunification and [X ] adoption 
Or [ ] legal guardianship. 

D NA (Family Supervision case) 

5.2 OHS' efforts to finalize the permanency plan 

1. The reasonable efforts made by DHS to finalize permanency for children 
within the last twelve months: 

OHS provided referrals for services for Ms. Joseph to address substance 
abuse issues to Hina Mauka Substance Abuse Treatment center on 
7/25/ 19, 8/20/19 and on 9/23/19. Referrals were also made to CCSS, 
Fa,:nily Programs Hawaii to address family service plan. OHS completed 
Family Finding through EPIC Ghana and completed two Ghana 
Conference meetings on 02/ 14/2019 and 11/ 18/2019 to discuss case 
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direction, provide referrals and establish family connections. DHS 
considered other possible family relatives for foster placement and 
provided interested relatives with an Act 199 form to complete the 
licensing process. OHS made reasonable efforts to maintain family 
connections with maternal grandmother and children by conducting 
special visits with maternal grandmother, - and Ariel. OHS 
worked with Ms. Joseph to maintain consistent Ohana Time Visitations 
with the children. OHS made reasonable efforts to contact Ms. Joseph to 
re-engage her in setVices and to discuss barriers that ma be preventing 
Ms. Joseph from en agin in setVices. 

Initially, maternal grandmother worked 
with OHS to be a point of contact for Ms. Joseph where OHS and 
providers could leave messages for mother. Maternal grandmother later 
changed her phone number and lost contact with OHS. 

OHS has had ongoing discussions with resource caregivers regarding 
permanency during home visits. RCG 's re orted that the would like to 
be a forever home 

2. The continued safety concerns for children and continued need for out­
of-home placement. 

OHS has met with Ms. Joseph to review case direction and the Family 
Service Plan on 1/22/2019 and during an Ohana Conference meeting on 
03/ 12/19. OHS provided Ms. Joseph with referrals and offered a bus 
pass for transportation to and from services, however, Ms. Joseph did 
not engage in setVices. Ms. Joseph maintained minimal contact with 
OHS by only attending Ohana Time Visitations 
Throughout the duration of the case, attempts were made to re-engage 
Ms. Joseph in services, however, Ms. Joseph cited that she did not have 
a regular phone number or identification. Ms. Joseph has not 
demonstrated the motivation to address safety concerns such as 
substance abuse that still remain prevalent in the family home. At this 
time, Ms. Joseph continues to have unresolved issues and lacks the 
parenting ability to provide a safe and stable home for her children. 

OHS has not been able to locate Mr. Sellers to engage him in services. 
Mr. Sellers contacted OHS once on 8/18/19 throughout the duration of 
the case. Mr. Sellers reported at that time that he wanted to engage in 
setVices and to review the Family Service Plan with OHS SW on 
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08/28/19. Mr. Sellers was a no-show to the meeting with the OHS SW 
and soon after lost contact with DHS. Mr. Seller's whereabouts are 
unknown at this time. 

Both parents have made no efforts to maintain communication and 
cooperation with OHS to resolve safety issues. OHS continues to have 
concerns about parent's ability to provide a safe family home for their 
children. 

3. The extent of progress that each party has made to comply with the case 
plan and the progress made to make the home safe. 

Ms. Joseph has not engaged in any services. No progress to date. 

Mr. Sellers has not engaged in any services, initially his whereabouts 
have been unknown. Per Vine/ink, as of 2/16/2020, Mr. Sellers is 
currently incarcerated at OCCC. 

4. The extent of progress each party has made to resolve the safety issues 
that necessitated the initial and current need of out of home placement 
for children. 

5. 

6. 

Both parents have not engaged in services since the initial onset of the 
case to resolve safety issues in the family home. Parents continue to 
have unresolved issues that necessitate continued out-of-home 
placement 

Likely projected date children can be returned to a safe family home, 
N/A 

If will not be returned to a safe family home indicate the permanency 
Goal for children and the projected date for achieving the permanency 
Goal in the following order of preference: 

❖ Termination of parental rights is expected by 05/2020 
❖ X Placed for adoption by 07/2020 

❖ _ Referred for legal guardianship by _ ___ _ 
❖ _Placed permanently with a fit and willing relative by __ or 
❖ _ Placed in another planned permanent custody living arrangement 

(non-relative) but only in cases where the department has 
documented to the court a compelling reason tor determining it would 
not be in the best interest of the child to follow one of the three 
specific options above by __ 
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RE:~ , ARIEL SELLERS 
FC-~ 
Date: 2/18/2020 

D If the Permanency goal is legal guardianship/permanent custody, the 
CWS worker verifies that the child meets all of the following presumptive 
eligibi lity requirements for kinship guardianship assistance payments: 

a) That the prospective permanent caretaker meets the definition of 
"kin"; 

b) that the child resided with the prospective permanent kin 
caretaker for at least 6 consecutive months prior to the award of 
LG/PC; 

c) that the child was eligible for foster board payments during those 
same 6 months; and 

d) That the prospective permanent kin caretaker's home was 
unconditionally licensed during those same 6 months. 

7. If children are not being returned home, indicate all in-state and out-of-state 
placement options reviewed and considered. 

OHS considered maternal relatives for placement. OHS completed family 
finding for possible family connections. Initially OHS provided Ms. Joseph 
with an in-home safety plan to keep Ariel in the family home, 
however, was unsuccessful. 

9. If children are currently living in a different state than the legal custodian, 
indicate whether that current placement continues to be in the best interest 
of children 

Child currently living in the same state as both parents. 

1 O. Efforts made to include and inform children of the proposed permanent plan 
or transition plan in a manner that was age appropriate. 

Child is not age appropriate at this time. 

11. If child is at least sixteen years old, what services are needed to help 
assist her transition from foster care into independent living. 

Not age appropriate at this time. 

5.3 Compelling Reasons to waive requirement to file for motion for TPR. 

Due to Ms. Joseph's and Mr. Seller's lack of motivation and willingness to engage in 
services, it is apparent that~'-not in the foreseeable future be able to provide 
a safe and stable home for~riel . 
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RE· 
FC·S NO. 18-00280 
Date: 2/1 8/2020 

, ARIEL SELLERS 

For this reason, OHS is pursuing the termination of parental rights. 

6. FAMILY'S ABILITY TO CHANGE (12) AND ASSESSMENT: (14) 

6.1 Family's demonstrated willingness and ability to resolve safety issues in the 
home within a reasonable time frame. (12) 

It does not appear at this time that Ms. Joseph and Mr. Sellers are willing to participate 
in services to resolve their safety issues in the family home as evident by their lack of 
participation in services. Ms. Joseph has had minimal contact with OHS with the 
exception of only participating in Ohana Time Visitations. OHS attempted to engage 
Ms. Joseph in helping her to overcome her barriers that prevented her from engaging 
in services but she was not willing to maintain communication and was not consistent 
with calls or meeting with SW. There is no doubt that Ms. Joseph cares deeply for her 
children, however, she has demonstrated that she lacks the ability to provide a safe 
and stable home for her children. Mr. Seller's Jack of engagement and willingness to 
engage in services speak volumes as to his ability to provide a safe and stable home 
for his children. Since the onset of the case, Mr. Sellers, as a father, only contacted 
OHS one time in September 2019 to schedule a meeting with OHS SW in which he 
was a no-show. Both parents were afforded ample amount of time to engage in 
services to resolve their safety issues in the home, however, even with the support of 
a family service plan was unable to resolve safety issues that remain prevalent in the 
family home. 

6.2 Department's decision regarding the service direction of the case and why 
that decision is in the best interest of the child. 

For the above reasons, DHS is convinced that even with the assistance of a Family 
Service Plan, Mr. Sellers and Ms. Joseph are unable to provide a safe and nurturing 
home for their children in a reasonable amount of time. OHS recommends that Foster 
Custody of Ariel Sellers be continued until 
Permanent Custody is ordered. 

Ariel 
Sellers have been in placement since 02/08/19 for 12 months. Ms. Joseph and Mr. 
Sellers were afforded ample time to learn and demonstrate their ability to provide a 
safe family home and to address safety concerns that initiated CWS intervention. 

At this time, OHS continues to ~ng concerns that parents lack the ability to 
provide a safe family home for~riel- as they have not made 
efforts to communicate with OHS and to engage in services to address substance 
abuse issues, domestic violence and any other issues that are prevalent in the family 
home. At this time, Mr. Seller's whereabouts are unknown at this time. 

20 
[Vol. 5 - 0058]



~~-s MK 1 !.JMM , ARIEL SELLERS 

Date: 2/18/2020 

Ariel require a nurturing home to enhance their 
development and sense of security. unable to wait any 
longer for parents to commit to services and to make progress in those services as 
well as to understand the needs of their children. Parents have not worked to resolve 
safety issues in the home. 

OHS believes that the goal of ad • 
• aregiver 

As such, OHS continues to have concerns that issues that predicated and 
necessitated OHS involvement still remain prevalent in the family home. 

7. RECOMMENDATION: 

Temporary foster custody of the child/ren. The home is unsafe 
and temporary foster custody of the child is needed to protect the 
child from imminent harm. 
Foster custody of the children be awarded for The 
family home is unsafe at this time, even with the assistance of a 
service olan. 
Foster custody of the child be continued for __ . The family 
home is unsafe at this time even with the assistance of a service 
plan. 

X Termination of parental rights and an award of permanent 
custody to the department or other appropriate entity. (Use of 
this choice requires a full set of 14 factors) The home is unsafe. 
The parents are not able now or in the foreseeable future to provide 
a safe family home for the child/ren, even with the assistance of a 
service plan. The permanent plan dated is in the best interest 
of the child. The child, if over 14, aQrees with the oermanent olan. 

7. 1 Other recommendations: 
Foster Custody of be continued to DHS until Permanent Custody is 
ordered. 

X Family Service Plan dated 10/31 /19 be continued until the 
Permanent Plan 2/13/2020 is ordered. 
The attached Family Service Plan dated be made an order of the court. 
A periodic Review hearino be heard no later than 
A permanency hearing be heard no later than 
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~~-! 2d. koMio , ARIEL SELLERS 

Date: 2/18/2020 

A Motion for TPR trial be set within the next 60 days after the Court made 
a finding that aggravated circumstances are present. 
Other: 

Respectfully submitted by, 

Date: 
ker, East Oahu Child Welfare Services 

ElizebetSaga-Petaia Date: 
OHS Supervisor, East Oahu Child Welfare Service 
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Confidential Report of the 
Department of Human Services 

IN THE FAMIL V COURT OF THE CIRCUIT 
STATE OF HAWAII 

IN THE INTEREST OF: 

Ariel Sellers 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PERMANENT PLAN 
(February 18, 2020) 

FC-S No: 18-00280 

IZ] This is an initial report to be read in conjunction with any other reports 
submitted and dated: 11 /2/2018, 02/11 /2019, 05/07/2019 and 10/23/2019. 

Date of last hearing: 02/25/2020 Type of Hearing: Permanency 

On February 8, 2019, OHS assumed placement of Ariel 
Sellers via court order because of confirmed physical neglect by parents Ms. 
Melanie Joseph and Mr. Adam Sellers. 

Child's Date of Entry into Foster Care. 
IIIIIIAriel Sellers-2/8/19. 

Date of last face to face contact by the assigned worker with the 
Seller/Joseph minors: 

OHS face to face visit was on 01 /30/2020 with ~riel, 
lllllllland resource caregiver. 

Indicate the permanency goal for the child and the projected date for 
achieving the permanency goal in the following order of preference: 
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Permanent Plan 
Case Name: Ariel Sellers, 
Date: 02/18/2020 

• Termination of parental rights is expected by May 2020. 
o XX Placed for adoption by July 2020. 

_ _ Referred for legal guardianship by _ _ 
o __ Placed permanently with a fit and willing relative: by __ or 
o __ Placed in another planned permanent custody living 

arrangement(non-relative) but only in cases where the department 
has documented to the court a compelling reason for determining it 
would not be in the best interest of the child to follow one of the 
three specific options above by _ 

CHILD: 

D If the Permanency goal is legal guardianship/permanent custody, the CWS 
worker verifies that the child meets all of the following presumptive eligibility 
requirements for kinship guardianship assistance payments: 

a) that the prospective permanent caretaker meets the definition of "kin"; 
b) that the child resided with the prospective permanent kin caretaker for 

at least 6 consecutive months prior to the award of LG/PC; 
c) that the child was eligible for foster board payments during those same 

6 months; and 
d) that t he prospective permanent kin caretaker's home was 

Unconditionally licensed during those same 6 months. 

Child's current situation 

Ariel Sellers: 
Ariel is a 5-year-old little girl who is physically active and loves to play on the 
playground and with her toys. 

◊ GOAL: HEALTH: 
• Objective: Assure that Ariel's physical health and dental needs will be 

met. 
• Service: medical and dental insurance with HMSA Quest. 
• Target date of completion: Till age of majority. 
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Permanent Plan 
Case Name: 
Date: 02/18/2020 

Ariel Sellers, 

Ariel has medical insurance with HMSA Quest and is primary care facility and 
dental care is with Waimanalo Health Center. Ariel's primary care doctor is 
Dr. Titcomb. Ariel is current on all of her immunizations and is currently in 
good health, however, Ariel is prone to fractures and falls and has had a 
history of multiple fractures on her fingers, collar bone and leg. Ariel is being 
closely monitored by Dr. Titcomb and Shriners Hospital to determine if the 
fractures are due to other medical conditions. 

Ariel Sellers: 
Ariel is in Special Education Preschool services at Waimanalo Elementary School. She 
currently has an Individualized Education Plan to address her cognitive and academic 
needs. 

◊ GOAL: EDUCATION 
• Objective: Assure that Ariel continues to receive adequate and 

appropriate education that fits her needs. 
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Permanent Plan 
Case Name: , Ariel Sellers, 
Date: 02/18/2020 

Ariel Sellers: 

• Service: Ariel continues to complete her schooling. 
• Target date of completion: Diploma or GED equivalent. 

Ariel is an energetic little girl who reportedly loves to attend school and 
has many friends. She is able to count from 1-20 and is now able to sing 
nursery songs and recognize some shapes and colors. 

Ariel is a very happy little girl who is friendly and loves the attention of adults. 

◊ GOAL: COUNSELING 
• Objective: To provide Ariel with ongoing counseling to address any 

past traumas. 
• Service: Ariel is currently in play therapy. 
• Target date of completion: Ongoing as deemed appropriate or 

clinical discharg·e. 

Ariel is a spirited little girl with lots of energy who reportedly loves play 
therapy. Ariel has demonstrated behaviors such as pulling out her hair, 
scratching her face and hands, having meltdowns for long periods of time, 
referring to herself in the 3rd party, having multiple personalities, 
displaying impulsive behaviors and swearing. Play therapy has been 
beneficial in teaching Ariel how to cope with her feelings when she 
becomes angry, frustrated or worried. She has learned to regulate her 
emotions and to advocate her wants and needs. 
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Permanent Plan 
Case Name: 

Ariel Sellers : 

Ariel Sellers 

Ariel is 5-year-old little girl who is very observant little girl who is able to advocate for her 
wants and needs. 

◊ GOAL: PREPARATION FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING 
• Objective: To assure that Ariel learns the skills lo prepare her for 

independent living when she turns 18-years-old. 
• Service: Ariel will be referred to lmua Kakou when she turns of age. 
• Target date of completion : This program is voluntary in which Ariel 

can receive independent living benefits and case management if she 
independently seeks the resource, benefits and programs that are 
available to help her to become independent. 

Ariel is a bright little girl with a promising future ahead of her. She 
enjoys school and loves to learn. 
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Permanent Plan 
Case Name: Ariel Sellers, 
Date: 02/1 B/2020 

Connections: 

-Ariel bonded to-esource caregiver who is a 
close family friend who maintains communication with maternal relatives that 
live in their same community. 

Placement 

Child's placement history: 

Ariel Sellers was placed 111111 
in a child-specific licensed resource 

caregiver home with a close family friend. 

Assessment of the safety of the child's placement: 

Safety of Placement was completed on 10/23/19. The special licensed 
resour~r home was assessed and found to be safe for­
' Ariel - based on licensing policies and procedures. 

Has the current placement been identified as the child's permanent 
placement? 

ivers have stated that they would like to adopt 

Is the children's placement stable? Yes 

Services provided to the Child's resource family to support child's 
permanency goal: 
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Permanent Plan 
Case Name: Ariel Sellers, 
Date: 02/18/2020 

• 

◊ GOAL : STABILIZE PLACEMENT 
• Objective: Provide services as requested. 
■ Service: Post Permanency services or other appropriate services. 
• Target date of completion: Ongoing till age of majority. 

PERMANENCY PLANNING 

A. DHS efforts to finalize permanency plan 

1. Describe progress toward achieving the goal of the plan, reasonable 
efforts made b DHS to finalize permanency for Ariel 
Sellers within the last twelve months. 

OHS provided referrals for services for Ms. Joseph to address 
substance abuse issues to Hina Mauka Substance Abuse 
Treatment center on 7/25/19, 8/20/19 and on 9/23/19. Referrals 
were also made to CCSS, Family Programs Hawaii to address 
family service plan. OHS completed Family Finding through EPIC 
Ohana and completed two Ohana Conference meetings on 
02/14/2019 and 11/1 8/2019 to discuss case direction, provide 
referrals and establish family connections. DHS considered other 
possible family relatives for foster placement and provided 
interested relatives with an Act 199 form to complete the licensing 
process. OHS made reasonable efforts to maintain family 
connections with maternal grandmother and children by conducting 
special visits with maternal grandmother, ~nd Ariel. OHS 
worked wit~maintain consistent Ohana Time 
Visitations-. OHS made reasonable efforts to 
contact Ms. Joseph to re-engage her in services and to discuss 
barriers that ma be preventing Ms. Joseph from engaging in 

Initially, maternal grandmother worked with 
OHS to be a point of contact for Ms. Joseph where OHS and 
providers could leave messages for mother. Maternal grandmother 
later changed her phone number and lost contact with OHS. OHS 
has had ongoing discussions with resource caregivers regarding 
permanency during home visits. RCG's reported that they would 
like to be a forever home to 
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Permanent Plan 
Case Name: 
Date: 02/1 8/2020 

Ariel Sellers, 

2. Describe any proposed revisions to the goals of the plan and reasons for 
the revisions. 

Not applicable. No revisions proposed. 

3. Describe proposed revisions to the objectives for achieving the goals of 
the plan and reasons for the revisions. 

Not applicable. 

4. Describe proposed revisions to the services for achieving the goals of the 
plan and reasons for the revisions 

Not applicable. 

5. Any safety issues/factors for 

~ 
Ariel Sellers 

6. Indicate all in-state and out-of-state placement options reviewed and 
considered. 

DHS considered maternal relatives for placement. DHS completed 
family finding for possible family connections. Initial! DHS provided 
Ms. Joseph with an in-home safety plan to kee Ariel in 
the family home, however, was unsuccessful. 

7. If the Seller. is currently living in a different state than the 
legal custodian, indicate whether that current placement continues to be in 
the best interest of the children. 

Not applicable. 

8. Efforts made to include and inform Ariel Sellers 
- of the proposed permanent plan or transition plan in a 
manner that was age appropriate. 

- Ariel Sellers have been proposed of the permanent 
~riate manner and is in agreement with termination of 
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Permanent Plan 
Case Name: 
Date: 02/1 8/2020 

Ariel Sellers, 

Ariel Sellers deserve to be adopted 
into a home where they can feel safe and stable and are in support of this 
goal. 

A permanency hearing be heard no later than 05/2020 

Respectfully submitted by 

- DHS Social Worker 

,1?1J/Pb 
Elizabeth Saga-Petaia - EOCWSU4 Supervisor Date: _ __ _ 

')- . ,,-'\ . ., ./) 
Date: rv rv , ____ _ 
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IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Interest of FC-S No. 18-00280 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

ARIEL SELLERS, 
Born on 201 4; 

-
NOTICE OF MOTION 

TO: REBECCA LESTER, ESQ. 
P. 0 . Box 701030 
Kapolei, Hawaii 96709 
At t orney for Mother 

ADAM SELLERS 
Homeless 
Father 

JESSIE ADDISON 
CASA Program 
Family Court, First Circuit 
4675 Kapolei Parkway 
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707 
Guardian Ad Li tem 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFI ED that the foregoing Motion to 

Terminate Parental Rights will be heard before the presiding 

J udge of the above-entitled Court , on :::flu£~} \:-tb, }~, ~~ at 

1,· ·.½ 0 (M\ , in the Family Court, Ronal d T . Y. Moon Kapo l ei 

Courthouse, 4675 Kapolei Parkway, Kapo l ei, Hawaii 96707, or as 

soon as t hereafter as counsel may be heard . 

t... 
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You are hereby advised that if you f a i l to appear on the 

date set f orth i n thi s notice or to file an answer with the c l erk 

of the Family Court of the First Ci rcui t , whose mai l i n g address 

i s 4675 Kapo l e i Parkway, Kapole i , Hawai i 96707, before the date 

of the hear i ng, fur ther act i on shal l be taken wi t hout f urther 

noti ce t o you and your parental and c u s t odi a l duties and rights 

concerni ng t he child( r en) who i s/ar e the subject of t h e petition 

may be terminated by award of permanent custody and that such 

child( r en) may then be p l aced for adopti on . 

DATED: Kapo l ei, Hawai i , FEB· t 1 2020 

SIMEONA A. MARI ANO 
Deputy Attorney Gen eral 

At t orney for the Department 
o f Human Servi ces 
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CLARE E. CONNORS 7936 
Attorney General 

SIMEONA A. MARIANO 8093 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of the Attorney 
General, State of Hawaii 

Kapolei Building 
100 1 Karnokila Blvd . , Sui t e 211 
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707 
Telephone : 693-7081 

Attorneys for Department of 
Human Services 

2020 FEB 25 PM 2: 0 I 
. n ,e,,,/r--

FH: ij~ M. CAS"_!"lll(? __ _ 
8~E!t~ 

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Interest of 

ARIEL 
Born on 2014; 

-

FC-S No. 18-00280 

ORDERS CONCERNING CHILD 
PROTECTIVE ACT 

[ ] EXHIBIT "A" 

JUDGE: Bode A. Uale 

DATE: February 25, 2020 
8:30 a . m. 

ORDERS CONCERNING CHILD PROTECTIVE ACT 

The following parties were present: 

Sellers 

l}-1 Maili Taele 

Also present were : 

DHS social worker 

Rebecca Lester counsel for mother 
.:fo(1i"7 Odcw'\2\\'\<.. counsel for father 
le,'vw:~ \L"3\\A4 fe~<.>ure,e Ul~...1i ve,v 
Isaac Kalua resource caiegiver 
Jessie Addison CASA program social worker 
Jacquelynn Levien. CASA guardian ad litem CASA 
=S~i=m~e~o=n=a"----'A~·~M=a ......... r=i-a=n~o~-----' deputy attorney general 
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FC-S No. 18-00280 

The following parties were not presen t at the hearing : 

Melanie Joseph (Mother) who was defaulted at the hearing on 
February 26 , 2019 and • • d; 

__ who was/were not served, however, a reasonable effort has 
been made t o locate him/her/them and i t would not be in the 
best i nterests of the chi l d(ren ) to postpone the p r oc eedings 
until service can be completed; 

who was/were excused; 
Melanie Joseph (Mother) w om three 

and were 

Based upon the record and/or the evidence presented, the Court 
finds tha t: 

.....11.._ Unde r the circumstances that are presented in this case, DHS 
has made reasonabl e efforts to finalize the concurrent 
per manency plan which in this case is (X] reunification (X] 
adoption; 

_lL Each par ty present at the hearing understands that unless the 
fami l y i s willing and able to provide the children with a s a fe 
family home, even with the assistance of a service pla n, 
within a reasonable period of time s t ated in the service plan, 
t heir parent a l and custodial duties and righ ts shall be 
subjec t to termination; 

Each term, 
dated 
expl a ined 
hearing ; 

condi tion, and consequence of the service plan 
October 31 . 2019 [ ] as modified, has been 

to and is understood by each party present at the 

1111111111111 - Ari e 1 ' s 
~ 9 . 2 0 1 9 ; 

date of entry into foster care was 

The Children ' s current placement is safe and appropriate; 

Th e projected date for [X] reunif i cation [X] adoption 
[ ] legal guardianship [ ] permanent custody is wi t hin s ix 
mont hs; 

The parties [ have made progress toward resolving the 
problems that n ecessitated placement [X ] have not made 
progress toward resolving the probl ems that necessitated 
placement; 

The current resource family was g i ven actual notice of this 
hea ring [ ] by wr i tten notice [X) when they were present at 
the last court heari ng ; 

2 
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FC-S No . 18-00280 

The children in foster care were given actual notice of this 
hearing [ J by written notice [X] when they were present at 
the last court heari ng; 

f 21. \-\:),t,Y--- was /were served with a summons 
and certified copy of the peti tion tnvvl..A.j""' \,-.\~ a\.+o..--n.-e.'-l ·, 

The DHS has made reasonable efforts to complete or have the 
children ' s parents complete: 

[ ] the medical information form for father; 
[ ) the medical information form for mother; 
[ ] the medical records release form for father; 
[ ] the medi cal records release form for mother ; and 
[) a signed release from mother to receive a copy of all 

of her medica l records relating to the birth of the 
child{ren); 

The Indian Child Welfare Act ("ICWA") does not apply to this 
case because no party to this case has indicated that the 
children are Indian children and no information has been 
discovered that suggests that the chi l dren are an Indian 
children ; 

<n i 1,_ s e..- \./ic.e...... 

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

_1_ Foster custody is continued; 

The service plan dated October 31 , 2019 [ ] as modified, 
is ordered by the Court and attached as Exhibit "A" and made 
a part of this order; 

Al l parties are ordered to appear at a b4_ periodic review 
hearing [ ] permanency he • • • 
to Father Adam Sel l ers 
:t><J the DHS ' Motion to Termi nate Parenta l Rights, filed on 
fc.b(\,\(\~,, '2.1.\. 2 \/ 'LC on Mar:rh ,?.S, ~U;l.0 

at q:~o a .m., before the presiding judge ; 
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The DHS report and plan are due on 
the GAL report is due on 

FC-S No. 18- 00280 

and 

1 All prior consistent orders shall remain in full force and 
effect unti l further order of the Court; 

Any psycho l ogical or psychiatric evaluations prepared in 
connection with this matter, shall only be distri buted to the 
DHS social worker, the Deputy Attorney General, the Guardian 
Ad Litem, and counsel for the parents. The evaluation or copy 
of the evaluation shall not be provided to the parent s or any 
other party without prior authori zation from the Court; 

The DHS social worker is authorized to release copies of t he 
psychological and/or psychiatric evaluations to service 
providers on this case; 

Al l parties are ordered to appear at a trial on 
at ______ ; pret rial statements, exhibit lists and 

witness li sts are due by 

L\ M~~(" is/are defaulted for failure to 
appear and notice of fu t ure hearings is waived; 

The entry of default against ________________ is 
set aside prospectivel y only, provided that, no prior orders 
are set aside; 

Q\::~ may be permitted reasonable 
supervised or unsupervised visitation with the chi l dren at the 
d i scretion of the DHS in consul tation with the guardian ad 
l item ("GAL"); 

-------------' counsel for 
is discharged effective because 

) subject to recall; 

-------------' counsel for 
is discharged effective because 

[ ) subject to recall; 

~ The DHS' Motion to 
February ~4. 2020. is 

Terminate Parental Ri ghts. filed on 
CtJVHJ 'r\\A.a..c\ ·1 
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DATED: Kapolei , Hawaii , FEB 2 5 2020 

JUDGE ~VE-ENTITLED COURT 

T CLERK : Merle 
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CASENUM BER STATE OF HAWAII 
FAMILY COURT 
RRST CIRCUIT 

PROOF OF SERVICE FC-S No. 18-00280 

IN THE INTEREST OF 

ARIEL SELLERS-

Re: Referral #, Referral source #, Rer«ral Reason 

I certify that I received and served the documents as indicated below. 

NAMFJSTA TUS/DOCUMENT 

1 . ADAM SELLERS 
0 CH1D 

® SUMMONS 

l!!I PARENT 

l!!I PEI'll'DN 

0 OntER 

0 C ll'A 'l'D N 

D ORDER FOR TE! p P'0srE:R cusronv AND N0TFCAT:l)N OF 
HEARNG PE'l'll'DNSAND SUMMONS 

l!!I OTHER: SFHR/FSP 

0 MO'l'DN 

2 . Director or Representative of DPS 
0 C Hlll O PARENT 181 O'IHER 

l!!I SUMMONS 11!1 PETll"DN O C JJ'AT :ON O M OTDN 

0 ORDER FOR Til·! P f◊Sl'ER CUSIODY ANO N0TFr:ATDN Of 

0 O'll!ER 

). - -------------- -------□ CHU, 

0 SUMM ONS 

0 PARENT 

0 P€Tll'DN 

□ OniER 

0 Cll'A'i'DN 

0 ORDER FOR TEMP FOSTER CUSIO!)Y AND N OTF rATDN OF 
HEJIRNG l?ET.ll'DN SAN D SUMMONS 

0 OTHER 

0 H0TDN 

4. ----------------------□ CHW 0 PARENT 0 O'll!ER 

0 SUM MONS O PETll'DN O Cll'AT:ON O l1 0TDN 

□ ORDER FOR 'IBM l' FOSI'ER cosroov AND N0TFrA'!''t)N OF 
HEJ\Rl'I0 PETll'DNSAND SUMMONS 

0 O'IllER 

LaSt .Appearance Date PO I section 

issue Date of summons Next APJ,earance Date 

Feb. 19, 2020 Februacy 25, 2020 

DATE 

v}J 

/Ji,1)-f 

_5 fU L W r'? j 
2 - 3 r) s 

SERVICE INFORMATION 

TIME PLACE 

I). Iµ {)CC C 

I> /'H!v.y ) ; u /'b c • ,,<I uJ) 

y,J; tV/C,l . 1)/,/lt{bU '('o ,k /{(fl; 
to,vt~vrs). 

1· 14 /n.-,q rJ1 } "T'\.AI\ 

'PJ~tlj) 

I certify that. despite due and diligent search. I was unable 10 locate proons upon whom service was 
ordered, and therefore the attached documents are being n:1um.:d as unserved. 

ITE RETURN OF SERVICE TO FAMILY COURT 

SERVERS St;NATURE Nelson Tamayori; Pf?cess Server . . . . 

TIM.E O l'ROBi'.TDN OFFI:ER 

N 
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a \}l· ?J/V:)111~ 

-------------------ff ORDER APPOINTING COUNSEL FOR CASE NUMBER STATE OF HAWAI'I 
FAMILY COURT 
FIRST CIRCUIT 

[ ]MOTHER [X}FATHER 
]OTHER: 

FC-S No. 18-0028(} 

IN THE INTEREST OF 

Sellers Children: 

ATTORNEY'S NAME, JD ti, ADDRESS, & PHONE NO.: 

Jacob Delaplane #9347 
707 Richards Street, Penthouse 8 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Ph: 358-4942 

APPOINTED FOR (Name & relationship to minor(s)): 

Adam Sellers (ANF) 

Good cause appearing, IT IS ORDERED that, pursuant to HRS §§ 571-8.5(8) and 578A-l 7, private counsel, 

Jacob Delaplane is appointed under the [X] professional services 
contract [ ] 60/90 contract to represent the person named above until the final disposition of the case unless 
the case unless sooner discharged by the court. 

IT IS ALSO ORDERED that said counsel shall serve effective February 25. 2020 
[x] without bond [ ] without compensation 
I ] and receive reasonable fees and expenses. The court will assess the costs of this action. The costs may be 

payable in whole or in part by an individual or agency, or by the court as the circumstances may justify and 
in an amount to be determined by the court. 

] IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any matters relating to the HRS Ch. 587A Petition filed in this case are 

consolidated with FC-__ No. ______ _ 

DATEfEB 2 6 2020 

Ka olei Hawai'i PRINT JUDGE"S NAME: ·sode A. Uale 

cc: Fiscal 

Prof Svc Contract Prog Speclalist/Juv Client Svcs Branch Special Svcs Section 

Court Officer: Dennis Castro 

Mother's Atty: Rebecca Lester 

Father's Atty: Jacob Delaplane 

GAL: Jessie Addison 

DAG: Simeona Mariano 

Others: ______________________ _ 

FC Adm 12/11117 Order Appointing Counsel 
for Mother/Father/Other in FC·S cases 
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STATE OF HAWAl'I 
FAMILY COURT OF THE 

FIRST CIRCUIT 

~n the I nterest of 

DATE OF TRIAL OR HEARING 

EXHIBIT NO c:: 
0 

IDENTIFY II. 

NO. CODE 0 
w 
c:: 
w 

STATE'S 
II. 
u. 
0 

p4' S§ 

Yi!o 

9% G1 

~5~ 

S8 ~, 

¢' ~o 

'° t,I 

CASE ~J}.1,f;BER 

EXHIBIT LIST 
FC- S No. 18- 00280 

SIMEONA A. MARI ANO 8093 
Deputy Attorney General 
Kapolei Building 
1001-Kamokila Blvd., Sui te 211 
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707 
Telephone: 693-7081 
Counsel f or DHS 

JUDGE: BODE A. UALE 

CLERK: , M. CASTILLo' 

February 25, 2019 

DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBIT 

State of Hawai' i Certificate of Live Birth for Ariel Pilialoha 
Sellers 

ICWA from Der;iartment of Interior for Tribal Affil iation dated 
December 10, 2019 

MultidisciP.linary team conference and Consultation Services 
Referral / Request Form dated December 27, 2019 

Shriner's Progress Notes, Medical Records re: Ariel Sellers 
dated December 9, 2019 

Joseph/ Sellers Ohana Conference Summary dated 
November 18, 2019 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

DATE 

R = RETURNED 

0 = DESTROYED 

OTHER COMMENTS 

LOCATION OF EXHIBITS 

~ Attached □ Other ~ <'=)-

□ ShelfNo. n • ~ 

C, 
-t\ m 
OD 
N 
(J.\ ---------------,-~ .:= 

D CodeNo. ~ :z: ?. 
1-----=....:..::..:.:..:....:.:....----,;:::::================------""'T""----- -----=i:ll);:-

~ I,.,. 
I 

DATE RECEIVED PAGE ______ _ 

OF PAGES 

~ 
r5· .. 
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t -STATE OF HAWAII EXHIBIT LIST CASE NUMBER 
' 

FAMILY COURT OF THE CONTINUATION SHEET 
FIRST CIRCUIT FC-S No. 18-00280 

EXHIBIT NO. a: z z z o9 DATE 
IDENTIFY u. ,_ ;; w 5 

@~ w u <( R = RETURNED 
NO. CODE >z Cl'. a: DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBIT 

Cl'. !ec -w 0 w D = DESTROYED Wo I w ,_ u- ,_ > 
u. z w> 

/ 
0 OTHER COMMENTS 

STATE'S 
LL W a: w oe 

r{pv t DHS Safe Family Home Report dated February 18, 2020 

efft7 
r 

OHS Permanent Plan dated February 18, 2020 r 
' 

yftt ~tx Multidisciplinary Team Conference Report dated February 
7,2020 

PAGE OF PAGES 
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• l. 

____ No. 

State's E)'.!lfr:;, ........ S.,__ _____ _ 

,~ -,(:, ,0r ~trl'l(!C•i1'. •");• -vJ 

Rec 1 ------ ··--·- ·-··--- ··-·-· •• • 

rv1 U110J/h 
- -----·--'"··-.. ··--· · ..... ---- . ·-
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United States Department of the Interior 
2800 Cottage Way 

Sacramento, Ca 95825 
Response Letter to ICW A Child Custody Notification/Request for Indian Ancestry 

December 10, 2019 

Dear Requester: Erin L. S. Yamashiro 
1001 Kamokila Blvd. Ste., 211 
Kapolei, m 96707 

In accordance with the Indian Child WelfareActOCWA)requirements at25.U.S.C. § 1912 (a), 25 C.F.R. § 23.11 
and § 23 .111 , on 12/9/2019 we received your notification of a child custody proceeding and/or request for 
assistance in identifying the possible tribal affiliation of: Ariel Pilialoha 
Sellers 111111111'2014) 

The Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) does not detennine Tribal eligibility, nor do we maintain a 
comprehensive list of persons possessing Indian blood. This type of information must be obtained from 
the Tr!be itself, if Tribal affiliation can be determined. Under 25 U.S.C. § 1912 (a), 25 C.F.R. § 23,11 
and § 23 .11 1, notices must be sent to a Tribe or Tribes by registered or certified mail. 

In accordance with 25 C.F.R. § 23.1 l(d), BIA "will make a reasonable attempt to identify and locate the 
child's Tribe, parents, or Indian custodians to assist the party seeking the infotmation." Based on the 
infonnat.ion provided: 

SJ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

The notice contains insufficient infonnation to determine Tribal affiliation (25 C.F.R. § 23.11 (d)) 
\Vhen additional information becomes available. please forward the Notice to the appropriate 
Tribe(s) using the latest ICWA Designated Tribal Agents List. This list is available on BIA 's 
website. 

The Tribal affiliation identified in your inquiry: identifies a Tribe that is not a federally 
recognized Tribe; therefore, ICWA does not apply. In addition, Canadian Tribes or First Nations 
are not covered by ICW A. 

The ICW A Notice states a possible Tribal affiliation with an Alaska Native Tribe. For 
verification purposes, please contact the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Alaska Regional Office 
at: BWAlaska Regional Office, Attn: BIA Human Services Director, 3601 C Street, Suite 1100, 
Anchorage, Alaska 99503-5947 Phone: (907) 271- 4111 or (907) 271-4507. 

Please send the information you provided to the following Tribe(s) the family has 
identified: (see attached contact infonnation) for .their action, as each Tribe is responsible for 
determining membership or eligibility for membership in their respective Tribe(s). • 

In the letter, you have identified the father as alleged or presumed. ICWA at 25 U.S.C. § 
1903(9) states that "parent ... does not include the unwed father ·where paternity has not been 
acknowledged or established." If the alleged/presumed father is the only parent with possible 
Tribal affiliation, ICWA does not apply to this Notice until paternity is established. At that time, 
please notify the appropriate Tribe(s). ('.tJ No. (f ~Y~ 

~t 1 ' ,- ...• --~_,,.1'.___ __ _ 
....., a e s ;, "~: t o 

In vi ! rit :.: f-:1r ld:-u;Ufic:J.tian: 

Rec'd ·-Yl -vr 20 ")Al ---- ----·---· - -
!v' , ~"' 
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□ 

□ 

• • 12/10/2019 

We acknowledge that you have notified the family's identified Tribe(s) based on your inquiry 
with the family according to 25 U.S.C. § 1912 (a). You are required to follow up with the 
Tribe(s) you have identified if they have not responded. (See attached list of contact 
information) 

Other Action: 

Please direct any further questions regarding our response to the Bureau of Indian Affairs - Pacific 
Region Branch o_fHuman Services at (916) 978-6000. • • 

Sincerely, 

Social Services Representative for 
Pacific Region Region/Agency 
Bureau oflndian Affairs 
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Multidisciplinary Team Conference and Consultation 
Services Referral/Request Form 

Child & Family Service 
91-1841 Fort Weaver Road, Ewa Beach, HI 96706 
Phone: (808) 748-3106 Fax: (808) 748-3148 

(Please Check) 

!;l' Multid isciplinary Team Conference 

D Individual Consultation 
_ Physician 
_ Psychiatric Nurse 
_ Clinica l Psychologist 

Clinical Socia l Worker 

D Court Testimony 

Reason for Referral: . 

D Diagnostic - Assessing the presence or absence of child abuse/neglect; threatened harm 
D Service Planning -Assist ing in the development of an appropriate service plan for the family 

D Case Review/ Direct ion -Assessing the current status of the case 

~ ssessing the safety of the home for child(ren) 

D Other: 
Routine Psychotropic Monitoring: Are any of t he chi ldren taking psychotropic medication? D Yes 

Case Name: Joseph, Melanie CWS Case Number: __;_1-'-18::...2_2_;;5 ___ _ 

Child(ren) Name: riel Sellers 

CWS Worker Contact: 

Worker Name: Maili Taele Section and Unit : Sec35tEOCWSU4-1o 

Email Address : mtaele@dhs.hawaii.gov request made by supervisor: Pam Nakanelua/428-6423 
--------- ------ p n aka n e I u a@ d h s. hawaii.gov 

Contact Phone#: __ 8_32_-_5_4_5o __________ Contact Fax#: 832-5947 

Those you would like to invite to the meeting - Name / phone/ email {if available) 

Alyssa Foster--PACT Hoomau- 841-2245 
1. -------------------- ---- ---- -----

Shriners representative 
2. - -------------- --- ---------- ---- -

3. ----------------- ----------------
4. 

* Please attach CPS Intake Document 
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. . Reques'4t Documents/Information pre to MDT 
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Requese Documents/Information p. to MDT 

DHS Case Name: ___ lo=s .... e..,.p .... h ........... M'-"-e=l=a=n=ie=--- Child's name: Sellers. Ariel 

Case Number: ----=1-=1-=8=2=2-=5 __ _ Fax/Email Date: __________ _ 

OHS CWS intake v 
Safe Family Home Report and Guidelines ?~ v 

Previous MDT reports )vnv,-

Medical records: 
✓ • Completed PHI (Consent) (see instructions to complete) 

• Name/contact information for pediatrician, dentist, and/or medical 

-~ facility 

• Immunization Records 

Psychological records: 

• Completed PHI (Consent) (see instructions to complete) 

• Name/contact information for mental health provider and/or facility 

• Additional mental health information 

Social Worker records: 

• Completed PHI (Consent) (see instructions to complete) 

• Name/contact information for school, community provider, other V 
community provider (e.g., programs, Ohana conference, EPIC services, 
visitation information, etc.) Weu~ Q.l. 

Other documentation you'd like MDT to review. 

1 f:f -
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Aloha United Way 

SHC HIM 8089513790 2/14 

p.1 

RECEIVED DEC 3 0 7.0lg 

~"' 
Child·&Family 

~ B RV I C· E· 

To: FtoQl:. 
Shriners Hospital Joan. Cuyr,o 

·n~e: 
MONDAY, osc·EMBER 30, 2018 

Faxm.uuber:: 
961-3790 

Total number ef pages jnctuding cover: ·g . 

Re: PHJ Request,.. ~ .le~.e of 
Med.icai(I'herapy 
Reeords/lmmuwiation ~cords· 

0 U'RG£~T Im .1'91\ lll!VIUW 

.Notes/,Comments! 
Pleasefax records to us for this indiv,duaJ: These ·are for an-upcomi,:,q 
Ch/Id and Family Service Multldfscielinary Team /MDT) meeting 
schedtJ/edfor Frida'f..t...11/8/19. We are reques.ting the following: 

RecordJ far: 
Ariel Sellers 0-08:.,14 
Please.fax to 808-748:..3148·ar,d to 
Social Worket f'v1af/; Tae(e @ 832-5947 

If you have any questions, please.Jeelfree-to.~all us .... 808-748-3106. 

tf✓ ___ No. 

Stats's t::<l11~-;•,---&07-:;. :------

In ~ :~_;;;;;;;~n: -
RI¥:'(: ·----- .. d::..~.-- ' :~i") I/(} 

Joan Cuyn" for 

S(a~e:; .A. Yim, Psy.D. 
MDT Ltad Citntc(ll P:rycholog/s_t ant( 
Team Coordinator, Child qnd Famify.S,rvice 

f./1.&AJ /--
·C<>llfidentiallty Notice: ------·-·---·-.::;:.-::-·!!__ 
Thi! &c ~ for the sole u.se of the int~ded reoipicnt and may eonbrln confidential and prl~ged 
informatioo. ~ Y unaothori2ed review, use, dis~~ or dl,trlbution. is prohibited. Ify011 are·.nlSt the 

• Intended ~icot; please contact tht-.sender by phone and ~troy~!. copies of the orlgioa.Hsx . 

'"We-' re all .about .FAMILY" 
Mi.r.ion: Str~ihtn,TIS F°(IJr.tl/ts mul F.ost,:;'jng t.~ H,a!tl~ D~l.-4.oPJn;:nt of CMdrrtn 

l 
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Qec/30/2019 2:56:29 PM 

~ 

SHC HIM 8089513790 

Shrlners Hospitals for Children 
·Honolulu Hospital 

131 o Punahou Street 
Hor:iolufu, Hi" 96826-1027 

3/1 4 

c _______________ __,__.;.:._ __________ P_to_;;g;;...· 1'! ..... ~S_S ___ ·.N_;.· _o_ti_e_s _ ___.....:-.-_ ......... ____________ .....__ _ _. 

DOCUMENT NAME: 
-SER\ijce DATE/r:IMe 
RESULT STATUS: 
PERFORM INFORMATION: 
SIGN INFORMATION: 

Outpatient Note 

PATIENT: -Se/len~, Ariel M.RN: 3472578 

EXAM.DATE: 12/09/2019 

ATTENDING PR9VIDEA: Paul Moroz, MD 

DICTATING PROVIDER: -Michael Nl$hinioto, AANP 

OUTPATIENT V!SIT PRO.GRESS NOTE 

HISTORY:. 

Outpatient Progress Note 
12/9/20.19 14:30 HST 
Auth (Verified) 
Nishimoto APRN1Mlchael {f2/9/20l9 19:30 EST) 
Moroz· M01Paul (:12/17/2019 08:-28 HST); Nishimoto APRN, 
Michael (12/16/201·914:19-J-:(ST) 

Ariel Is a 5-y~ar-old female Wljh_ history of unwltnetsed closed traumatic right' 
smaJI finger and l'eft.rlng finger proximarph'alanx fractu'i'es, whl.~ were first 
noticed on October. 14, 201 s: There Is suspicion that the aotual..date ot Injury 
Was earlier than -this due·to the-am_ount of. hypertrophle extensive .fracture 
callus already present on those x•rays. She.is accompanied -today by her foster 
parents. 

_On November 8, 2019, Ariel was se~n for·toilowup. DL!ring this visit, a bump 
over the ·right c1av1c1e· was ({lscovered which radlog·raphlcally shoWed. a closed 
traumatic: angu!ated 'right .mldshaft clavtcle fracture. There was no Witness -of 
lnjuryfor the clavfc!e'fracture. D.ue'to the history of multiple unwitnessed 
injuries without co.IT)plaints, of pal,n, there was-concern tor a diagnosis of 
po·sslble conger\ltal lhsenslt!Vlty to paln .. Fost~r- mother ~ay!l that she (arely 
cries, even after hard·falls or injuries. She will a!so ·have t!umps and bruises 
from falls. • 

Patient Name: -Sellers, Ariel 
Admit Date: 12/9/2019 1'2:58 HST 
.Attending: Moroz MD,PaU.l 
MAN: 3472&78 
FlN: .009877886 
DOB: Jlll'2014 Gender: Fertiafe 

Thia document contalna Contrdentlal Pailent lnlormatlon frorrr ~ -SHCIS Medical F.leoord. Thia Jnrormetlon Is npt klr~eneral use ~d-$hQuld only b~ 

usep and/or dl&i,osei:i of In .accord~nve with _SHC Policies.an~ Procedµ~ \'trtafr.llng t.o th• proteGflon of ~tient Privacy end Confld!!!lU~llty; 

User ID~ Takeuchi/Jal! 
Report.Request ID: 39543.833 Page 1 of 4 Print Datemrne: 1~/30/201-919:37 EST 
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Dec/30/2019 ,2:56:29 PM SHC HIM 8089513790 

Shrlners Hoapltais tor Chlfdren 
Honolulu.Hospital 

Progress Not~s 
. ------.--~-~-----· 

Ar1el..h.a.~ a complex soc_ial hrstory as her IJiolpgio birth parenJs were known 
drug users and horneless.-i.here is eon¢errdor·possJbie-ln utero drug and. 
alcohof exposure with Arlel . She reviousl d with 
~mother 

-- .e participates in play erapy with Re_gina, and is ·also. involved in the guardian 
ad 'ntem and Eplo'O_hana program. Per foster·mother, she has~ dlagnC!Sls·of 
plac&men1 dl~order:and reaC.tlve attachment dlsord~r .. Furthe( detalls pf her 
social .history are (;fetailed iri n,y note on November 8, 2019: 

Foster mother says that Aflel has done Well since her last visit: She 
never complains of pain. Parents wlll oatch her cracking her. knuckles and 
playlngwlth her Injured flnger.s:. !4er left ring finger and right-small finger • 
are still thick an~ wid.e. Her righJ oiavicle seems to be doing well. Foster 
moth:~r Wlll to\ry to pot her Into the slfng everyday; but she does com~. out qt 
h without problems:They often have tQ prevent her frqm doing at rl$k 
activities- sucii as climbing furniture, end stre do.e.s not appear to show any 
pain or !Imitations. Mother lnspeols Ariel's .skin dally during bath time, and 
they have kept.close monitoring_ of any new bruises, scrapes, or Injuries. 
Adel's· visits wit.h bio)ggic..m·other·are now reportesily supervised. 

PHYSiCA~.~XAMINATiON: 
Ariel. ls awake, alert, andJn no apparent dlstres·s. She-has slight dysrnorphlp 
faclal features with mldface liypoplasla, coarse facial featu·res, prominent 1 

chin,.and wide mouth. • 

lJpp,ar e,ctremlty examfnat!Qn: Left ring finger ~nd right small tlngar are thick 
and the .s.l(in remains slightly t~ut, Skin over thes1Hinge;s· are also.~ry and 
peeHrig! She.aot!vely can fiex her fingers-Into a ti-st; but has ilmltatlon1 at 
the MCP- (metacarpophalangeal) and PIP (proximal interphalangeal) joints. and 
does flex fully, however.-. there. does not appear to·.be any.alignment Issues. Her 
hands are P.lhk, warm, and well perfused. Forearms have good pronosupiRation. 
Upper extremity r~nge of motiQ.n is fuU. Right shouJdenange of mo~ion _Is· 
full. S~e has a. palpable visibl~ b'-!mP over the _right mldshaft clavlcle In the· 
area of the fracture; She I$ nont~nder w·uh palpatiQ!1 over-this ~rea: ~d th.ere 
ar.e no skin changes. She does have. dry-slightly erythematous abrasi.on ·on her· 
right neokand an ·abrasion-on her right cheek Which mother says she-ls aware 
of; The a,brasion on herneck-may be from the-seatbelt when stie sleeps in the 
car. She has.no other skfn lesions orecchymosis. She dempnsfrates active. 
shoulder elevation·, abdupticm, ancrrotatloh, 

X-RAYS: 

Patient .Naqi&: Sellers, Ariel 
MAN:. 3472578 

. o·os: -2014 Gender: Female 

4/14 

__ I 

This d00ument contnfns Confldentfal Patient Information f(om ·lho SHOIS Medical Reoord. Thia information rs.not for ge_neral ~se anc! ,houlc! orily be 

used and/or disposed .ot In accordance. wilh SHC Pol.ic!et and P~ocedurea pertaining to the prof\?Ctlon of F/atlertt Privacy a.nd Coofldentlaltty, 

User ID: Takeuehl,Gall 
Rep·ort Request ID: 39543833 Page 2· of 4 .Print Date,Tlme: 12/90/201 g· 19,37 EST 
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Dee/30/2O19 2:56:29 PM SHC HIM 8089513790 

:Shrlners Hospitals for Children 
HonQiuiu Hospital 

BIiaterai hand x-ray~ wer.e·o.btalned. She continues to have hyper-trophic callu~ 
formation at the right small finger ancf left ring .finger proxirnai phalanx. MCP 
(metacarpophalangaal) Joint appears unaffected ,anc( not Involved. No 
a~gula~ion, 

IM_PAESSION: 
Ariel ls a 5-year,old female with complex medical, social history with recent 
history of unwitnesse!'.l·rlght ·small finger and left ring finger. proximal phalanx 
i ractures-first noticed on October 14, 2019, She alsQ has a right m!dshaft 
cl~vlole fracture (also unwltitessed) with e~tim.ated date of. i~Jury around late. 
Oe_tober(early November 2019. She Is approximately 8 weeks -~tatus post this 
infury. Because she tjid not show any pain symptoms on _e°tth~r occasion of 
in}ury and they were unwitnessed, the-diegno.sls of. congenital ln_sen.S.itlvlty to 
pa.In cannot be ruled g~. S~e also Mas a quite complex social history 
described above and as well Ills in.t_he note from November 81_201-9. 

PLAN: 
1. Nature.ofth!il findings-was reviewed today with Ariel's fos~er parentsi • 

Following. plal'.l of car.e was also reviewed w,m, Dr. Paul Moroz, attending 
orthopaedic surgeon. 

2. Follow up in 6 months, sooner If any questions or concerns. 
3. Discussed the nature of the finger'" and right c!av,icte fractures. These Will 

need to be· monitored. Full healing for her clavlcle fracture will be 
approxlma.tely 12 weeks after Injury. She Is to a.void any activities at risk· 
for ·faJJs. 

4. Recomm_end~tion to k_eep t\ daily Journal of pain, falls! ot iniurJes. Cori,tlnue 
comin1Jnicationwlth t~a,chers oh daily basis, as well to mohltor"for·any falls. 
or injuries. Documenting reaptioh to falls- and symptoms of pain were also 
discussed. 

5. Ariel come$ from .a. com le>< soclal .history. She is lnyo!v~d in lay· th era . . 

6. Ariel is sUll lrivolv.ed in -tM CPS ·(child protective services)' system .. Her 
social worker, Maile, can be contacted at 832-5450 if there are a:ny 
concerns. 

P!ijn of care wa~.revlewed, all questions were answered, an.c;I Ariel's foster 
p·arents hs,c! no turtt,~r questions at this ttme. 

CC: CPS-

Patient Name: Sellers, Ariel 
MRN: 3472578 
DOB,. --2014 Gender: Female 
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PERFORM INFORMATION: Ni$himoto APRN,Michael (1 l/S/20.19-20:'.15 ESD 
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Outpatient No.te 

.PATIENT: Sellers, A,rlel MRN: 3472578 

EXAM DATE: 11/08/2019 

ATTENDING PROVIDER: .Paul Moroz, MD 

DICTATING PA.OVIDER: Michael Nishimoto, ARNP 

OUTPATIENT VISIT PROGRESS NOTE 

H!$TOAY:. · 
Ariel is a 5-year-old female-who presented to Shrlo&rJ Hospital on 10/30/2019 
for lnjuries to her right small flnge~. She is-accompanied 
today by het foster. mother; aunty;----; 

Arie! has a complex social history. Her blologlo parents are known drug .users 
and homeless. There: is concern for ln utero d·rug e)( osure and possible other 
substlinc&s cl\l_rlng mother's pregnarrcy With Arie 

Arlei was-seen at th.e Shriner.s Hospital walk-In Injury cllnlc where x~rays 
showed hypertrophlo oallus formation over. the left ring finger and right smail 
finger over the proximal phalanges, The'Se were nonarigl.(lated. non. 
lntra~art1ou1ar traotwes. The initia( de:te of Injury Is. suspected to _be October 
14, 2019. Ari el r.uQbed f'Jer hand against a table whE;1n slie i_niti~lly cotnpleJned 
of some pain. Foster mother looked .at her hand and notlc.ed that her finger was 
quite-swollen. She lnltlally thought it.was an ins$ct/spider. bite.due to tf'le 

Patient .Name: Selle~. Ariel 
.Adm~·oate: 11/$/2019 
Attending: Moroz MD,_Pai.Jl 
MAN:: 347~578 
FIN: 009588392 

10:51 HST 

DOB: -2014 Gender: Female 
Thia dowment oontalha Confldenltal Patient lnfotmatlon from !he SHCIS Madlcal R!leord. ·11,1a 1ntorrrratlon l• not for ger-ieral un and a~uld o·nfy bo 
~sod- ~nd/or dl1p011~ qi I n 11ccord1mc11 ~!th SHC Polltjes and P~ures Pt9rtalri lng- to tlie pro!l!lctlon of P!ltl9111 Pr!vacy and Con ftc!ltfltialfty, 

User ID: Takeuchl,Gall 
R_eJjort R~quest 10·: 3.9543837 Page 1 of 5 Print Date/Time: 12/30/201919:37 EST 

[Vol. 5 - 0096]



Oec/30/2019. 2:56:29 PM 

- ... •> 

SHC HIM 8089513790 

Shrlners HospJt•Js for Chlldren 
Honolulu Hospital 

Progress Notes - • 

ir,creaseq .. swelllng: She-also noticed that the finger on the opposite hand yvas 
alsb swoll_en. She to·ok Ariel to the Castle ~merge.ncy room where ;,c;rays wer.e 
obtaine.d and showed the· fractures.aa er abo\?e. At ·the emerg~nc.y room, Arie! 
said that , which is what cs"\Jsed the 
Injury. However this was unwitnessed. Mother was tdkfto ·rouow up with 
.Shriners Hospltal. Post lnjufy, she had hyperpigm-entatlon and thickened peeling 
skin pver the fingers that. were f(aetur~d. "TQ-mother's knowlec(ge, thi~ is • 
Ariel'.s ffr~ttracture.-Sh~ d~nies any known history of prevjC!Ut ·Iong t:roni, 
frac;t!Jr.es. Due to the extensive c~llus formation oi/~r' th·e tinge~. sf,e was not_ 
treated .With .any casting or immobilization. She Is now approaching 4 weeks 
status post the lrirtlal lnJury. 

On ·todays vl$It, fostefmother points out.a !'lard bump over'h~r- rlg~t .ciavfele 
that sh~ noti~ed. a few day~ ago- after _sh, returned back .fror.11 a: visit with her 
.bl.cilogic:Hnother. 

Ariel said that she feU off of the -monk~y bars during .that visit. .She denied 
much pain and was using the right arm normally, She was not tavering it Foster. 
mother-says tha,t"she appears to be strongly left-hand dominant. • 

Foster mother an.cl .aunty. say·that Arlel rarely ~ompIa1r1s of any pain eveh after 
falling. Mother,says·she falls quite fre9u~ntl_y even with Jutit walking. 

As mentioned-above, Arie! has a complex soclal history. P:r.1orto being under 
foster mother's care, she, was. living in her grandmother1s 
f'lousa. The livi~ substand~rd with· concern _for drug 
use; gambllng ............. Arlel are 
enrolled in play"therapy with_ Gina (last name .unknown}. S~e is also involved 
with the..gu'ardlah .at llter.ri and EPIC Chana .. Per foster ·mother, $he has s 
diagnosis of placement dlsord~r. and reactive attachment disorder. 

. When Arie! returns back home from these visits, the fQster mother 
says tnat Ariel's behavior is much different. She will -be agg_resslve, ffgh(hlt 
th.em, aod say mean things, pull out"her hair, run=a.round sores.ming naked, and 
defecafe on the floor and rub .the re~s on her ~ce sn.~ ·throw .Ii et her famlly 
members, It will generally. t~ke Ariel et few days to return baCK to her normal 
self, Which she describes-as a loving, ob~dfent. and _cooperattv!! .. chlld. Foster­
mother would llke. to adopt Arie! 

Patient N.ame: Seliers, Arie! 
MRN: 3472578 
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Ariel denl~s 4!'1Y c:omplalnts of palh or dl~c:omforttoday. $he I~ movl~g her 
upper.-.extremities·well. Ther.e are no other. ocfrtoe·rns. • 

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: 
Arlel ls.awake, a,.lert, an~ i.n no apparentdlS.tres~.She ha& dysmorphlef~clal 
features wltf1 mldf;tce hypopla-Slai coarse facial feature$, prominent chin, wide 
mo.1.1t.h, and l?leeding at the left l('lside 90,ner of her lfp:S. Mother says that s.t.,e. 
alw~y$ chews Inside of her mouth, tongµ~, and lips to ·thi:, point that It' 
bleeds. 

Upper extremity examln~tlon;· Thick tight swollen left ring finger and right 
sn:,all fing~r. She all,ows some·p~ssiv~ flexkln at:the PJP (proximal 
fnterphafangeal) an(! DIP (distal lnterphaJang~~l).JOlnts pf.these nng~rs. The: 
p(~\iiol,isly hyperplgmented dark skin over'thes.e fing,r~ nav~ been peeled qff. 
Moth.er says .that she found .Ari'el pullingh~r tight small linger all the.way 
backwards ahd.dld.norseem to be Iii any pain.today. She also.has a large 
prominent hard bump over the right mid/medial clavicle area. She isnontender 
and do~s not.guard to palpat'ion over this area .. St,e actively abducts her 
~houlder above her head and eievat~ the Shoulder above h~r head without 
lirNtatiori. She is fully welglltbeeving ovel'r the right upper extremity as s~e 
cllmb~ onto the ·table-. She· has full range• of motion at her shoutderS.·, elbows, 
and wrists bllateralfy; · 

Spin&! $fralght. tilo hairy patche~! lesions, or dimples along the ·spine. 

Lower extremity .e~amiriation~ Nq leg jeng.th dl$crepanoy, Unremarkable 
orthop~edlo lower e~trel'lilty e~amlnatlon. • 

Sklh:·Arlel has areas ofecchymosls on her body lnchidlng the ·right lower back, 
right anterior superior Ufac spine, and bllateral anterior shins .. There are no: 
open· lesions, wou.nds, or bleeding. She also has mild subungual t:iematomas under 
her IElfrgreat tMnall and under h~r right ttJ.umbn:au. 

Scletawas .norm at. Dentition was fair, No dentlno~enesls lmpert~cta. 

Gait: Arial walks With a neutral foot progression·angle and heel-to-toe gait 
Nonantalglc. • 

X-RAYS: 
Full skeletal survey was ordered. She has .a dlspl;iced a·ngulated closijd 
traumatic mldshaft right clavlcfe 1rac:ture. The.re Is evidence of .some.callus 
formation at the fracture. site. There appears to be about 1 cm of Shortening. 

Patient Naine: ~~llers, Arie! 
MRN: • 3472578 
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• Dorsal angulatlon of approxlma1ery 35·degrees. There are no other skeletal 
abnormal.findings or areas pf pre.vioos fracture or Harris growth arrest lines . 
. Growth plates ar,e normal. 

IMPRESSION: 
Ar.le! ls-a 5-year female with. a complex medical :s.oclal history. With rec.eat 
history of unwitn·essed right small finger. aho left ring finger proximal phalanx 
fr~otures first notlc~d on October i 4, 2019. Suspicion that the actual date.,of­
lnjury was-earller than this du~ to the amount of '1y.pertrophlo extensive 
fracture callus already' present on ihose clay's ~-ray.s. She also presents today 
wltb the tlJ'ldllig of~ closed traumatic angulated .right mldshaft ·cravtcls 
fracturs. Again thei:'e was no witoess of lnJ!JrYand no. ~ymptorp s of pain, weakness; 
.or favoting of the right uppef extremity. Differential diagnosis-includ~s a 
possible congenital Insensitivity to pain. Based·off'of the radiographic 
findings of the clavicle frf,tet.ure., best.estimate would .be that the fracture is 
between 7 to 14 dayE; ~Id: 

PLAN: 
1. Nature or the :flndlngs was reviewed today with Ariel's·famlly. Th·~ patlen't 

was seen by Dr, Paul Moroz. and Dr. Jonathan Pelleft, attendln_g orthopaedic 
surgeons. 

2. Helen-a f?ontlllas, social worker, was consulted and .also visited with the 
family tOd~y due to ~he cotnpl~x so9lals1tuatlon. She wilt ·call ArieJ's c ·ps 
(child protective servtc·es) worker (Malle 832-;5.4pO)'to:further dlsc.uss th.e 
case and our·cohcerns. 

3. Our-concern is for Arie(!s safety. Ourrecommendatlon would' be for fully 
su.pervlsed visits with the blologlo mother to be supervised at:all times. 
Foster mother 3ays that.a judge has recentJyru!ed the vlslfs with the· 
biblogto mothe"r wHI now take place ·at. the CPS office. 

4. I called ~hd,!i'poke with one of Ariel's primarycare·proVlders, D.r. Lla.nne 
Chang, pedratrician at the Watmanato H~altli Cent,r. She will discuss ~ur 
concerns w1th·Arlel's prlmar.y care provider, Or. Carol Titcomb, who Is off today. 

5. br. Loutse-lwalsfti; Shriners· Hospital director of pediatrics, was also consulted 
~~ • 

it We prdvide9 a sllng:for Arl~l's rlghtupper extremity. She can use this at. 
school, b~t Is okay to come out ot:it when she Is at home to move the 
shoulder and elbo\V. Sh.e has shown· no signs of pain o.r injury thu~ tar. 

7: -No specific orthopaedic treatment recommended tor the fingers which ~pear. 
to be well healing well. 

6. Follow up will b~ In 3 week& with Dr. Paul Moroz, attending orthopaedic 
surgeon,·soon~r If any questlqr1s .or concerns. 

9, Recommended to foster moth~r to ~ep a clo~e monitoring Qf ·Ariel's skin 
dally and-to keep a Journal of .any ijb.normal falls .. She can also i<ee-p an ongoing 

Paflent Name; Setters, Ar-le! 
MRN: 3472578 
DOEk .• /20·14 Gender: Female 
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l • _____________ P_~~·og~r,_es_$_-N_o_ti_es_· ____ ~---------·-:J~ 
journal with her school te~chers to dooumel'.lt ~Y injuries·. lf the patient does have a 
CO!lQeni{al insensitivity to pain, lnJt.1rles wlll b& hard to· determine. 

Plan of eare wa~ revrewed, .all queetrohs' were answe.r.ed, and Ariel's foster· 
mother'had r:io further questlor-is·at'thls: time. • 

CC! 
CPS 

DD: 11/8/20,Q 20;1;5:00 EDT 
TD! 11/g/201916:06:35 EDT/GM 

E/sctroniaalfy Slgnsd: Nishimoto APRN, Mlchsel 
Sign Dat~sn{1 Tima: 11/19/201-915:1BH$.T 

E/ectronica/fySigned: Moroz-MD, P.sul 
Sign Oate. and Tims: 1 tl19/JO'f9. 1'7.:'1:4 HST 

Patient Name: Sellers, Ariel 
MAN: 3472578 

. ·ooB: -2014 Gehder; Female· 
Thia doeument-cor,italnt ~nndet11lal F'a!lenUnformation fr~m the·SHCIS Medical Record, Th!a lnformetlon la not for general ue, 811d eho.u!d only be 

u11~d qnd/o_r disposed of II'! a~rdanco with SHC_Follclea 111<1 procedures pe11aln_!ng to the protoot!Qn o! Patt,nt'Prtvacy ancfContlq~nllality. 

User 10: Takeuchi,GaH 
A·epprt A~QllE!$t.lO; 395438_37 Pag~ 5 of :5 PrlntDatemme! 1.2/30/201Q 19:37 EST 

[Vol. 5 - 0100]



Dec/30/?01 9 2:56:29 PM SHC HIM 8089513790 

Shrlners Hospitals for Children 
Honolulu Hp~pltal 

1$10 Punahou Street 
H9nolulu, HI 96826-1027 

History and Phys/cal 
,-----... ~ ·------,··...,__ __ _,_ 

DOCUMENT NAME: 
s·ERVICE DATE!rlME: 
RESU.LT STATL/_S: . 
PER~ORM INFORMATION: 
SIGN lr:,lfO.AMAT!ON: 

Outpatient H and p 

PATIENT: Sellers, Arial MRN: 3472578 

EXAM DATE: ·10/30/2019 

ATTENOING .. PROVIDE°R.: Kyl~ Mitsunaga, MD 

DJ.CTATING'PROVIDER: Kyle. MltstJnaga, MD 

Outpatient History: and_Physlcal 
10/31/2019 07:35.HST 
Auth (Ver!fled) 
MitsunaQJl ·MO,Kyle .(t0/81/20.i 9 13:36 EDT) 
Mltsunaga Mq;Kyle (1 i/20/201.9. 11 :18 HST) 

·OUTPATIENT VISIT HISTORY AND PHYSICAL EXAMINATION REPORT 

HISTORY 

CHIEF COMPLAINT: 
BIiaterai finger injury. 

HISTORY OF· PRESENT ILLNESSi 
Arlel Sellers Is aA•year•old righi-hand dQmln~nt femal~ Who presents with a 
chief complamt of left ring ringer ~nd right sniall •fingerlnJury. She preaents 
to Shriners· HospitaJ·waJk•ln injury cllnl.c. Jr.iJury·occurred October 14, 2019. 
~laying with 
__... She reports the mmediate onset 0 pain and swe ing. . e 
w~nt to C~stle en,ergency departm_ent. Radlogtaphs wer~ ob.talnecj 10/1-4/2019 .which 
showe.ct fractures of the left ring ·finger proximal pt,alamc ~nd rlgt:,t small 
finger prpxlmal phalanx. She was told.to follow Lip·wJtl'i Sbriners Hospital 'for 
·sµecialty:cate .. ·sha did not fciliow up untU ·now 2 weeks post injury. She Is 
accompanied by· foster mother. She reports Arie! does not appear to be rn 
slgniffoant pain. She did have significant swelling and ecc:hymo.sls which hes 

Patient Name: Sellers, Ariel 
Admit Date: . 10/~0/201 Q 09.;19 HST 
Attendl.hgi Mltsunaga MD_,Kylt 
MFIN: 3472578 
FIN: 00.9566063 
DQB: -2014 Gend1~r: Female 

12/14 

This dQeumen~ co,,talns _Co(lfKlsf'.!tlilf Pa\Jerit ln.rormiltfon froni lhe SHCIS Medical Record. Thi.a lnJor:m.a!fon 11 notfor general 'uae arid ehould only !)a 

us!Jd and/ordfspos&d o;.rn aceordanoe with SHG P.oUei~s and Procedures pertaining to tha prolectlon_of Patient P·rrvacy'and Confidenllalfty. 

User ID: Takeuchi,G~!I 
Report Request 10: 39543841 Page 1 of ·3· PrinLDate/Time: 1.2/30/20t9 19:38 EST 

] 

[Vol. 5 - 0101]



Dec/30/2019 2:56:29 PM SHC HIM 8089513790 

ShrJnera Hospitals for Chll~ren 
Honolulu Hospital 

1es01ved. She .der:iles fevers, chills; or Qther signs of tnfeotlon. 

:PAST MEDICAL !:ii.STORY: 
No chronlc 'Jllpess-es. 

PAS, SURGICAL HISTORY: 
Non·e. 

MEDICATIONS: 
No regular medlcatl9ris: 

ALLERGIES: 
No known drug allergies .. 

SOCIAL HISTORY: 
She lives with foster par~nts. She Is In preklnd~rga('.te-ri at Wah:nanalo 
Elementary. Birth parents p~r.mothe·r hac.t drug·problen,s. 

FAMILY HISTORY; 
Unknown per foster mother .. 

.RE"VlEW.OF.SYSTEMS: 
Complete. review of systems. wa~ pertorrned and was n·egatlve except. for history of 
present /Uness e.s-doci.Jmented on pataJnta.ke· sheet. • •• 

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION 

GENERAL: 
Well-appearing f~male- In r10 acute distress. 

MEASUREMENTS: 
Height 10.e om,·wefght 19,1 kg, 

HEENT: 
Normocepna·uc, atraµmatlc, 

LUNGS: 
NOnlabored_ respirations. 

CARDIOVASCULAR: 
Oistal pulS'es palµ'able. 

Patient Name: Sellers, Ariel 
MRN: 3472578 
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Focused physfcal examination of the bilater~I ~anda demons,rate ·swell,lng of.the 
left ring finger and right small flnge~. There. dO&$ app.ear to be skin chf;!.nges 
including hyperplgmentatioli. No ec·chymosfs, np open wovnds. Sh.e ha$ minim.al 
tenderness to p~lpatlon over the le.ft -ring finger arid right small finger. No. 
other areas of .tenderness. No snuffbo~ tenderness. She is ·able to. make a full 
fl.Sf. 

RADIOGRAPHS: 
-AP anq .later.al radlographs l~ft rfr:ig finger and right smajl finger w~re 
revleweo. Th_ese demo.r'!~t.rate extenslYe calh)s formation overlyin,g tM proximal 
phalanges of thaleft ring fingetand righrsmall finger; slgriltlcant almost 
nypetostotic.response. There Is-no-evidence of fracture displacement 

IMPRESSION: 
Closed tr~umatiC' left ring flnger·proXlmaJ phalanx.and right smf!II finQe·r 
proxlm:al phalanx fracture,. 

P.LAN: 
Radiographs sho.w extensive callus formation. She. has no hls'tory o( other long 
bone fractures. She stlll has a· moderate amount of swelling and overlying skJn 
hyperpl9mentatio,n changes. I have a low suspl~l.on-tod nre·ctJon becau~e she h~· 
no pain and no systemic slgr:,s ot. ir:,fectiprJ, but I hav~ r.ecommended mp111torlng 
~Josef¼ I do not feel t,here Js .any lnd.lcatron for 1mmobilitation at this time 
since there Is evidence of callus to:rmatlon. I have recommended a toUowup In 
2-3 weeks for cllnlcal recheck and repeat. radiographs. F{eturn earlier If .any 
problems or concerns. 

DD: 10/31/201~ 12:35:00 EDT 
TD: 11/8/2019 16:29:45 EDT/GM 

Eleotrt,nJcal(y Sigi'ie_d: Mitiiunaga MD, Ky/~ 
Sign Date a.nd Tim,: p /20/2019 11:1.8.HST 

Patient Name: 'Sellers, Arie.I 
MRN: 3472578 
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DOB: . -2014 • Gend.er: Female 
Tt,ls document contalne ConNoentlal Patient Jhformatlon fmm ·the SHCIS Medloal. Fieoord. U,i8 lnformailon Jrrnot-:for general uae -and 4hould only tie 
useifand/or diiipouc1 of In aoeoroarice with SHC Poll.ele, and Pro'e.Gd~rea ~rtalnl11g to th~ p~t.eetlo.!'1 of Patient Prlwey ancl CQnffctentfallty. 
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